INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWA'YS

FINAL REPORT ON CONDEMMATION

Date: May 12,1983 SEF

' State of Indiana ws. __ Mgurice G. Bryant et al

Court Hendrdicks Circuit Cause NoC781-309
Location of Land _Hepdricks County, Indiana.

Project Mo. R3G-3332(1) Parcel 1 Road No. S.RB. 715
Our offer 48 450,00 Appraisers' Award N/A

Date Deposited Wich . - - - - - - County Clerk

kadigiomsk amount deposited for final settlement §$_10,000.00

Date Deposited April 14,1982

Total paid to defendant §10.000.00

Amount refunded to State § - - = - = - - - = - 5

Futumeoxlx - Settlement/ ghoyofemddom  Date _ 11-19-81

ﬁput}r Attorney

Thomas D. Quigley
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
) 88
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS) CAUSE NO. C781-309

STATE OF INDIANA,
Plaintiff,

e .

MAURICE G. BRYANT, et al.

Defendants .

P

T ! S St S ! e Mo

AGREED FINDING AND JUDGMENT F——

Comes now the plaintiff, State of Indiana, by Linley E.
Pearson, Attorney General, by and through Stephen C. MeNute, Deputy
Attorney General, and comes now the Defendants, Mauriece G. Bryant
and Mary E. Bryant, by their attorney of record herein, John M.
Heward, and defendant, Treasurer of Hendricks County by its attorney
of record herein, Arthur R. Welling, and come not the Auditor of
Hendricks County and plaintiff now withdraws its request for a jury
trial, and this cause is now submitted to the Court upon the issues
formed by the pleadings heretofore filed by the plaintiff, and the
Court being duly advised finds as follows:

1. That the plaintiff, State of Indiana, filed its complaint
for the appropriation of the fee simple title of defendants' real
estate on July 9, 1981, which complaint is in words and figures as

follows :

(H.I.)
and the defendants were properly served with notice as provided by
statute prior to the hearlng in this cause.

2. That defendants, Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant,
withdraw their objections to Plaintiff's complaint.

3. That the total wvalue of the fee simple title of defen-
dants' real estate taken and the damages to the remaining land of
the defendants is Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), which sum includes
any interest to which the defendants may be entitled, and that the
defendants, Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant should recover from
the plaintiff, State of Indiana, total damages in the sum of Ten

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) .




. IT 18 ﬂ&l’ﬂﬂ ORDERED, ADJUDGED A.,DEEREED by th&urt

that the fee simple title of defendants' real estate described in
plaintiff's complaint be, and the same is appropriated, said fee

'niupla title beinp more particularly described as follows:

A BART oF Ter SourHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTEW of SUGTLON <0 AnD A
PART QF THE MNORTHEAGT QUARTER OF THME MNOHTHEAST QUARTER OF SEcTIioN 29, AaLL IM TOWNSHLP
15 N§RTH. Ramse 2 West, HEnoRickS Coumtyv, ImDIAMA, DESCRIGED AS FOLLOWS: HEGIMMING ON
THE MONMTH LINC DF SAID SECTion 20 NoRTH B DECREES 25 MINUTES 53 SEcowDs WesT 13.88
FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 29, WHICH POINT OF REGINNING |5 OM THE
WEST DOUMODRRY oF S5.B. 75; TuewcE Soute O DEGREES 0% MINUTES OO0 SECONDS EnsT 25 33 FEET
ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SAI0 S R. 75; THENCE SoutH O DEGREES O7 mimuies 00 Secomns East
017.5% FEET ALONG SAID BOUNDARY TO THE WESTERN BOUNDARY OF THE RICHT OF WAY AS
pEcoApED Fromuasy 2B, 1979 tn OEEp ReEcomo 235, PAGE 383 (M THE DrEFiICE OF THE
BECONDER OF HENDAICKS Coumty, [NDIAMA] THENGE ALONG SAID WESTERN OOUNDARY OF SALD
RIGHT OF WAY SOUTHWESTERLY 286,050 FEET ALONG AN ARC TO THE LEFT ANO HMAVING A RADIUS OF
1,944, Bh FEET AnD SURTENDED BY A LONG CiHORD WAV NG A BEARING OF South 4 DEGREES 05
MINUTES 49 SECOMDS WEST AmD A& LENGTH OF 285,80 FEET; THENCE NoRTH O DEoREes OF mingTtes
00 sccowos Wost 374,67 FCET; THEMCE NORTH 14 DEGREES 03 MinuTFS 10 SCCONDS WeEST 103,08
pEet; TernceE Norte O DegreEs 07 MINUTES OO0 SECONDS WEST 100. 00 FEET; THENCE NomiH B9
DEGREES 53 MinuTes 00 SEconDS EasT 10.00 eeev; TwEncE NORTH 0 pecrees 07 miwutes OO
SECOMDS WEST 400.00 FEET; THENGCE MORTH B DEGREES 38 mINUTES 5] secomos WesT J0X, 24
FEET! THENCE Nomru 4 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 20 SECONDS WEST 277. 37 FCET Tu THE SOUTIHLAS T=
ERN LINE OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE CLEVELAND, CincinuaT ], CulcAnp ani 5r. Louls
RajLway ComPawy] Teence NoatH G0 DEGHEES &5 MiNuUTES 50 SEcowDS EnsST 98, 470 FLET ALDOMG
SAID SOUTHEASTERN LIME 10 THE WEST BOUMDBARY OF SAID 5.R. 75; 7 EMcE SouTi O DEGHCES 0P
miNUTES 00 st_t.nui:ls EAST 206, 5% FEET ALOMG THE BOUNDARY OF SALD 5R. 73 To THE POINT OF
BEGIMNING AND cOoMTA[MinNG O, 433 ACREE, MORE OR LESS, IN SAID SECtiorn 20; AND COoMTAINMLNG
0,750 mCALS MORE OR LLSS 1M SAID SEcTiom 2] AND CONTAINING 1N ALL I« X0 ACKLS, MOHE

o1 LESSs

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUSTED AND DECREED by the Court
that the defendants, Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant, have and

recover from the State of Indiana as final and total damages the sum

of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), which sum includes any interest
to which the defendants may be entitled and that the Clerk of the Court

L]
pay said amount to the defendants.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court
that the plaintiff, State of Indiana, pay to the Clerk of the Court
the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (510,000.00). which amount equala the

amount of this ju-:j;';ment.




e R ® ®

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court

that defendant, Auditor of Hendricks County is defaulted and shall

take mothing in this cause of action.

LINLEY E. PEARSON
Attorney General of Indiana

BY:MM&
tép . HMelutt

Deputy Attorney General

i
|

Date:
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MEMORANDUM
Re: State v. Maurice Bryant

Hendricks Circuit Court

Cause No. CT781-309

The adjustments set forth on pape one of the mimeographed
form are thought to be justified for the following reasons:

The original appraisal for the State was made November
19, 1980, almost eight months prior to the date of condemnation.
An adjustment to the appraisal is necessary to conform to the date
of valuation under law. (See FHPM 60, Vol. 7, Ch. 2, Sec. 4,
Attachment 1, Paragraph III-A-4).

Recent jury verdicts im Hendricks County have run 2037%
of the State's offer. This factor may be considered. (S5ee FHFM
60, Vol. 7, Ch, 2, Sec. &, Paragraph III-A-11).

The appraiser for the State is a member of the highway
staff. In light of the hostile jury wverdicts in Hendricks
County, it is advisable to hire an independent fee appraiser.
This would cost at least 5800.00. This factor may be considered.
(See FHPM 60, Vol. 7, Ch. 2, Sec. &, Attachment 1, Paragraph III-
B-1).

Defendants have hired Bob Sell to appraise the property
and testify at trial. Mr. Sell will testify to damages of
$11,000.00. Mr. Sell is a very good witness with much experience
and high qualifications. His testimony will carry much weight.
(See FHPM 60, Vol. 7, Ch. 2, Sec. &, Attachment 1, Paragraph
ITI-A-5).

The key element of damages in this case will be residue
damage . The project as planned will decrease the distance
from the house to the State right-of-way from thirtyv-five feet
to five feer. This will create a difficult valuation problem
for the jury since all jurors can sympathize with the landowmer
because of the noise and inconvenlence of having a road so eclose
te the residence. This difficult situation will work against
the State. (See FHPM 60, Vol. 7, Ch. 2, Sec. 4, Attachment 1,
Paragraph III-A-8).




In addition, there has been no appointment of Courr appraisers

in this case. Although the amount of compensation varies, it
would be at least $375.00 to as much as $600.00 or more. This

factor may be considered. (See FHPM 60, Ch. 2, Sec. &, Attach-
ment 1, Paragraph 1I1I1-B-1).

In conjunction with these items, the cost to the acquiring

agency of preparing the case for trial and the cost of éctually |
trying the case may be considered in justifying the settlement.

For the above reasons, the settlement in the amount of

$10,000.00 is thought to be justified and in the best interest

of the State of Indiana.
-
E:epﬁed g ﬁéﬂutt ’ ; : i

Deputy Attorney General

Date: 1’(" (%""ﬁ[

-F -

Fef




INDIANAPOLIS
OFFICES OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

LIMLEY £ PEARSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
210 STATE HOUSE
ARDO4

Nowvember 19, 1981

#Hr. John H. Howard
HOWARD & LAWSOR

110 5. Washington Street
Danville, IN 46122

Re: State v. Maurice Bryant, et al., Hendricks Circult
Court, Cause #C781-309, Project #RSC-3332(1),
Parcel #1

Dear John:

This letter and enclosed Agreed Finding and Judgment concerns
the above-captioned case. The project plans show that the existing
drive will be saved up to the State right-of-way. The cash offer
made in this case includes the cost for the landowner to erect new
farm field-type fence on the property.

I1f this agreement meets with your approval, please sign all
coples and forward two (2) copies to the Judge for his signature.
Please ask the Judge to send me a copy of the judgment after he has
signed it. T have enclosed an envelope for this purpose. You will
receive payment thru the clerk three to six weeks after I have re-
ceived the signed judgment.

I will be on vacation until December 7, 1981. If you have
any questions during the interim period, please talk to Demnis
McKinney. His number is 132-6307.

Yours truly,

Heplon C. Mo

Stephen C. McNutt
Deputy Attorney General

SCMcHN:mas

Enclosures

#4




CIVIL COURT DOCKET. HEMDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
mint : ) !M_ 7-15-61

Stephen C. MeNutt, DAC

Attorney Oeneral's Offife STATE OF INDIANA

219 Btate House

Indianepolis, IN L6620k ¥s

:

* Treasurer of Hendricks Co.) MAURICE G. BRYALT, MARY E. BAYANT,
ir R. Walling, Jr. AUDITOR OF HENDRICKE COUNTY and

y, DECHAFD & O'BRIEN TREASURER OF HENDRICKS COUNTY

N. Washington St. v

: . 2 seusiogsiomenn, o coacomeremas | CTCMLEDUINE T e e SRR
ae || DATE MINUTES OF THE COURT

i’é T-I_'S-Ei Cemplaint for Appropriation of Real Estate filed (H.I.). Sunnons by
i Sheriff of Hendricks County.

L]
7-15-a1} Clerk please issue. Complaint for Appropriation of Real Estate and Praecipe

' (H.I.) with Sumons by the Sheriff of Hendricks County and make due return therecn

o '.‘ and notify all attys, of record)
o Fr-28-81 | Acthur R. Welling enters his Appearance cn behalf of Treasurer of Hendricks
5 | Comty (LI.).

Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant, (H.I.) files Defendantsa'
(bjections to Plaintiff's Condemnation Complaint, (H.I.)

3 a;s;si Requast for hearing filed, (H.I.) This matter set for hearing
on September 17, 1981 at 2:00 p.m.; 1 hour allotted. HOTIFY

;f‘aﬂwa Defendants' Reguest for Continuance of Hearing filed, (H.I.)

q 8/11/81 Hearing in this matter is reset for September 30, 1981 at 2:00 p.m.
i 1 hour allotted per signed order granting continuance and resetting

of hearing, (H.I.) (Clerk please serve copies of signed order

upon all attys. of record)

9-28-8 Defendants' Request for Continuance of Hearing filed (H.I.).

, 9-29-¢1,  Trial in this matter is reset for Novesber 20, 1981, at 11:00 a.m., 1 hr. allotted,
;  per signed Order Granting Motion for Continuance and Re-Assigning Hearing en
« | Defendants' thjectims to Appropriation (H.I.). (Clerk please serve copies of
Order upon all attys. of record)

11-19-81 Letter from John M. Howard, Jr. filed (H.I.). Parties ordered to submit
i Judgment Entry pursuant to the letter within 30 days or this matter shall
]

11-18-81| Response to Defendants® (bjections to the Appropriation of Real Estate filed {H.I.).
E be dismissed, (Hotify)

ATTORNEYS i N ¢781-300 @

F’D 7/31/8B1 John M. Howard, X. enters his appearance on behalf of the defendants,
I |
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CERTIFICATE OF REVIEW APPRAISER AND CONCLUSION OF FAIR MARKET VALUE

Indiana State Highway Commission - Division of Lamd Acquisitiom

project_£5 383 2(1) rosdzg 75 covoty_MERQILS et MaugicE BlyaT varcer by

Jst APPRAISAL|2nd APPRAISAL [3rd APPRATSAL Jith ¥
APPRAISER ALUE IF
. Bﬁ!ﬁ‘ﬂi’- IFFERENT
FEE (F), STAFF (5), |FROM
DATE OF APFRALSAL
%g@o
[BEFORE VALUE

1, the undersigned, certify that I have made a visual imspection of the subject and that
1 have imapected the comparables used in the appraisal (s). I also certify cthat I have no

direct or indirect present or contemplated future personal interest in the subject property
' or in any bepefit from its scquisition; and that my estimate of fair market value has been
~ reached independently, based on appraisals amd other factual data of record without collabe-
oration or direction, Items compensable under State law, but not eligible for Federal
reimbursemeént, if any, are set out in this review,

It is =y understanding that the value estimate may be used in connection with = Fedaral-
Aid highway project., I estiméte the fair market value of the part taken, plus loss im value
LS ]

to the remainder (if any), as of ‘m—" § ;g{ﬁ, P
DATE
ISER

DATE .;g;w_ SIGNED Mgﬁ_ SIGNED
lat REVIEW
DATE AFPFROVED
CHIEF REVIEW APPRAISER

APPROVED APPRALSAL AMT, FOR__ L3SB A REQUIRED R/W § _ € #<p) °°
AREA SITE) ¥

APFROVED APPRAISAL AMT, FOR A EXCESS LAND  §
(AREA SIZE)

1 certify that the above tabulation contains all appraisals made and no changes or

alterations have been made therein since the reviewer's determination of value was
established, except as documented abawve, and with the knowladge of the original reviewer.
Thia cercification is prepared snd submitted in accordance with Federal Highway Administretion

PPM-B0-1, Section 5, Paragraph 3c, i Jg 1“ ’ Ei M

TITLE: ASSISTANT CHIEF
;__‘5".3? INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

2nd REVIEW APPRAISER

—

DATE OF DATE OF AMOUNT PAID rROERTY  L.A.

APPRAISER'S NAME PRAISED AMOUMT APPRAISAL  APPA RLVIEM FOR BUILDINGS CoDE
35 37 4 47 N = % ™ i)
|jﬂ-u AN Ly  Dhineee |j__ _;]"'-"EF.' I ri]ii .Ii ‘Jﬁj i |ecleve i) 7057

-




n-Rev-29
Oh-rev-29) @ ®
INDIAKA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSTION, DIVISION OF LAND ﬁg;;l.lulﬂﬂ. INDIAMAPOLLS , INDLANA
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JUST COMPENSATION o

1. This is a written statement of, and summary of the basis for, the smount estab-
Llished through the appraisal process as just compensation for the purchase of this right
of way for highway purposes. The amount set forth in Item 5 balow represencs falr market

value and sald amount is not less than the State's approved appraised value, P.L, 91-646
provides that said value disregards any decresse or increase in fair marker value of the
property prior to the date of valuation caused by the publlec improvement for which the
property is scquired other than physical deterioration within reasonable control of the
owner.

2, The legal description of this acquisition is set forth in the instrument of con-
veyance In the following identified parcel and this acqulsitlon is identified in Highway
Commission records as:

Froject & 5&-3332() Parcel [ Road =i 25 County HEdsars
Owmer (s)___/ZAVRICE BRIANT

3. Interest(s) being acquired: Fr'g i mﬂf_ E
The amount in Item 5 below includes payment Eor the purchase of all interescs in the real

property and no separately held interest, Lf any, ls being acquired separatily in whole
or part.

4. This scquisition is (check one): a. ) -- A total taking of the real property.

b. { o3 -- A partial caking of the real property.

%, The State's Offer: Just compensation has been determined by standard and accepted
real propercy appraisal practices and procedures.
The State's offer for the purchase of this real property Le: §__F 450"
r

fi. The amount in Item 5 above includes damages such as loss in value to remainder
land andfor improvements and other damages, Lif any. These values, if any, are as followe:

a. Loss in valus to remainder (severance damages) . . . . . . §
b. Other damages (Itemize) J¥r A4 MmAaéls ¢ $ 4;2&5:".
ﬁfu— {:Hﬁg Total Damages: 3 ﬁazs —

7. Buildings: The amount in Item 5 above includea payment for the purchase of
certain buildings and improvements and their ownership shall pass to the State. These
buildings and improvesencs are identified as follows:

At »/a

B. Land Improvements, Fixtures, Equipment, Hachinery, Signe, Ecc.: The amount In
Item 5 above includes payment for the purchase of the aforementioned items, and thelr

ownership shall pass to the State. Unless otherwise stated below, sald itemm are now
ownad by the landowner.

9. Remarks: aid _

g . —— gy




"ATE OF INDIAMA ) IM THE HENDRICKS CIE.CQ‘ COURT
3

88 : 1981 TERM

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) CAUSE MO, C781-309

STATE OF INDIANMA
Plaintiff,

V.

MAURICE G.BRYANT, MARY E.
BRYANT, AUDTTOR OF HENDRICKS COUMTY
and TREASURER OF HENDRICKS COUNTY,

T S P o T T e T i
»

Defendants.

MOTION FOR HEARLNG

Comes now the Plaintiff, State of Indiana, by Linley
E, Pearson, Attorney General of Indiana, and Stephem C. McNutt,

Deputy Attorney General, and do respectfully aver

1

1. That this Plaintiff filed a Complaint for the
Appropriacion of Real Escate on July 15, 198l.

2. That Defendant, Maurice G. Bryant, by counsel,
filed objections to the Complaint on July 31, 198l.

3. That the Plaintiff and sald Defendant, Maurice

G. Bryant, by counsel, had worked out a prelimimary agreement

tv settle this case, but the agreement falled.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the Court to set a hear-

ing on Defendants' objections to Plaintiff's Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

Ao C. Mt

Stephen C. McHucrCco
Deputy Attorney General

ODffice of Attorney General
219 State House

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone (317) 232-6303




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i do hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing

MOTION FOR HEARING has been duly served upon all counsel of

record listed below by United States Mail, first-class postage

prepaid, on this m day of M 1981:

Mr. John M. Howard., Jr..
ATTORNEY AT LAW
Howard & Lawson
110 5. Washington Street
Danville, Indiana &6122

AL

Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
219 State House
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Telephone (317) 232-6303
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STATE OF IHNDILAMA ) iIN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
) 8S: 1981 TERM
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) CAUSE NO. C781-309

STATE OF INDIANA

Plaintiff,

V.

MAURICE G. BRYANT, MARY E.
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS
COUNTY and TREASURER OF HENDRICKS

COUNTY ,

St e T T S S i i T e o

Defendants.

ORDER
Comes now the Plaintiff, State of Indiana, and files
it's Motion for Hearing, which motion is in the following words

and fipures, to-wit:

(H.L.)

Comes now the Court, and upon censidering said Motion,

and being otherwise duly advised, grants gaid motion,

IT 15 THEREFORF ORDERED that Defendants® objections o

Plaintiff's Complaint are set for hearing on the _/f = day

of FEavear 1982 at _ [i3€  o'clock am

Circuit Court. ‘/;,t R i

Date:




Rew. &4/81

- STATE OF IH!ANA . IN THE HI‘!DRIEE.IRCL’IT ﬁm

) S8
COUNTY OF AEWDRICES ) CAUSE HO.
STATE OF INDIANA, )}
Plaintiff, b}
)
v. )
)
MAURICE G, BRTANT, st. al. ) SUMMONS AND NOTICE OF
APPEOPEIATION OF REAL
Dafandant(a) . % T R
The Sheriff of seberiole County, Indiana is hereby

ordered to notify the defendant
fupditor of Heturicks County

Coux thouae
Danville, I 46liz

to appear before che Hom. Jeffaxy V. Eclea ., Judgae of the

dendricks Cireuit Court at the courthouse on or before the

Judh day ot .Euurul s
TO SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY HE MAY HAVE, why the real estate scught to

be appropriated herein by the STATE OF INDIANA should not be appropriated,

and to deliver to said defendant personally a copy of this notice and

said complaint, or to leave said notice and complaint at his usual
place of residence or business and sending by first class mail a copy

of this notice without the complainr to defendanr's last knownm address.

Witness my Hand the Seal of said Court affixed at Danville

Indiana, this day of . 1982

Tezk of nEmirichkr Ciromic Tourt

RETURN OF SUMMONS
1y '

This summons came to hand this day of o

L]
and I served the same on the day of , LY '
{1} by reading same to and in che hearing of and by delivering
coples of the summons and complaint co C(or)

(2) by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at
., which is the last and usual resi-

dence and place of abode of , and by

mailing a copy of the summons to at
his last known address.

And 1 now return chis writ this day of . 1o 1

GEFUTY

1€ 1971, 32-11-1-3 /o




Rev. 4/81

STATE OF 'I.H.H). q IN THE I-.'_"'ﬂn! CIRCUTTY .URT

COUNTY OF Liililcks ) . CAUSE No.
rase oF oL, )
. )
)
MALRICE G, ERYANT, et. al. ; SUMMONS AND NOTICE OF
RERMSITER e | e
The Sheriff of caiuk LOKRE Councy, Indiana is hereby
ordered to notify the defendant
dawasel el ol Lol icas Councy
L T 1
janville, T 45122 \
to appear before the Hon. Jeffery V. loles , Judge of the |
coicariela Clreuwds Court at the courthouse on or before the

|

i i |

Bl day of _W o S ‘
TO SHOW CAUSE, F ANY HE MAY HAVE, why the real estcarte scught to |

be appropriated herein by the STATE OF INDIANA should not be appropriated,
and to deliver to said defendant personally a copy of this notice and

said complaine, or to leave 2aid netiee and complaint at his usual

place of residence or business and sending by first class mail a copy

of this notice without the complaint to defendant's last known address.

Witness my Hand the Seal of said Court affixed at laoville L

Clezk of TEar LY CifouLe Cﬂ\.‘lﬂ

RETURN OF SUMMONHS

|
|
|
|
1
Indiana, this day of 198l !
|

This summons came to hand this day of i

and I searved the same on the day o . 19 g |
{l) by reading same to and in the hearting of and by delivering

copies of the summons and complaint to (or)

(2) by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at _
which is the last and usual resi-

dence and place of abode of , and by
mailing a copy of the summons to at

his last known addrass. ‘

And T now return this writ this day of : BB ‘

ENEHRTIFF ‘

DEFUTY ‘

|

Ic 1971, 32-11-1-23 7\
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. STATE OF m&,‘m q IN THE wvonrclPerrcurr .

i 858
couNTY oF VEMDRICKS ; CAUSE HO.
STATE OF INDIANA, )]
Plaintiff, f;
v, ]
:
MAURICE G. BRYANT, ec. sl. ) SUMMONS AND NHOTICE OF
)
Defendant(s) . b FETATE
The Sheriff of keadricks County, Indiana is hereby

ordered to notify the defendant
Hary L. sxyant
.I.¢ il 1
Coateville, Indlana 46121

to appear before the Hon. Jeffery ¥. Goles . Judge of the

heasrlens Cireuit Court at the courthouse on or before the

h day of ﬂw T el

TO SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY HE MAY HAVE, why the real estate sought to

be appropriated herein by the STATE OF INDIANA should not be appropriated,
and to deliver to said defendant personally a copy of this notice and

said complaint, or to lesave said notice and complaint at his usual

place of residence or business and sending by first class mail a copy

of this notice without the complaint to defendant's last known address.

Witness my Hand the Seal of saild Court affixed at Danvills

Indiana, this day of \ 1931
eTK O ourt
RETURN OF SUMMONS

This summons came to hand this day of ey
and I served the same on the day o A &) .

(1) by reading same toc and in the hearing of and by delivezing
copies of the summons and complaint to (or)

{(2) by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at
which is the last and usual resi-

dence and place of abode of , and by

mailing a copy of che summona to at
his Tast Enown acddrass.

Ind T now return this writ this day of i | T

CHERTFF

IC 1971, 32-11-1-3 ffi?
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* STATE OF I‘I&'&NA ..! IN THE “iﬁiﬂ:& CLECUIT QUKT

COUNTY OF HMENDRICKR g e CAUSE HNHO.
STATE OF INDIANA, 3
Plaintiff, )
. )
)
MAURICE G. BRYANT, et. al. § SUMMONS AND NOTICE OF
Defendant(s). g ry v R Rl
The Sheriff of uendrichs County, Indiana is hereby |
ordered to notify the defendant
Maurice G. Lryant l
RE 1 |
Coatsville, IN 46121 i
to appear before the Hon. Jeffery V. Loles , Judge of the
hendricks Cireult Court at the courthouse on or before the

Murufﬁ].zmi 1981, !
|
TO SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY HE MAY HAVE, why the real estate sought to |

be appropriated herein by the STATE OF INDIANA should not be appropriated,
and to deliver to said defendant personally a copy of this netice and

said complaint, or to leave said notice and complaint ar his usual

place of residence or business and sending by first class mail a copy

of this notice without the complaint to defendant's last known address.

Danville

Wieness my Hand the S5eal of said Court affixed at .

Indiana, this day of , l9B1
erk o ourt
RETURM OF SUMMOHS

This summons came to hand this day of » 19,
and I served the same on the day of . 19 3

{1) by reading same to and in the hearing of and by delivering
copies of the summons and complaint to (o)

(2) by leaving a copy of the summons and complaint at
, which is the last and usual resi-

dence and place of abode of . and by
malling a copy of the summons to at
his Tast known address.
Ind I now return this writ this day ol , 19
FHERIFF
DEPTTY

IC 1971, 32-11-1-3 V4
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STATE OF INDIANA ; IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
85;
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) CAUSE NO. C781-309

STATE OF INDIANMA, g
Plaintiff, ;
g~ ;
MAURICE G. BRYANT, et al., )] i -
e ) X ® 3
Defendants. )] s I"'-:_;
s wl ) el
- Ly | oo =3
MOTION FOR SUMMARY RULING el B R B
- o ) -
e i O
k = ==
Comes now Plaintiff, the State of Indiana, by LinleysE .~
; -

Pearson, Attorney General of Indiama, and by Thomas D. Quleey.
Deputy Attorney Ceneral, and moves the Court to overrule summarily
"Defendants' Objections to Plaintiff's Condemnation Complainc.”

In support of its motion, the State would show the Court:

1. That the Defendants' objections were filed in July
1981,

?. That the State requested a hearing on the matter

five days later;

3. That to this date there has been no hearing, although

the State has consistently tried to move this cause along;

4. That in November 1981 the Stacte filed its response
to Defendants’ objections;

5. That that response demonstrated that the allegations
in rhetorical paragraphs 2 through 9 of the objections were inade-
quate as a matter of law;

6. That the State's response alsc showed that there
was only one issue amenable to resolution at a hearing, that issue
being whether a good-faith offer had been made to defendant land-
owners as raised by rthetorical paragraph 1 of their objections;

7. That this sole remaining issue has been squarely
addressed by the Court of Appeals of Indiana, which saild, in part:

Taieh SECer s Madh say mastoRmELIL b4 e

posed of by the State by a request for summary

judgment accompanied by an nf?idnvit represent-

ing the offer was based on an appraisal by a

qualified appraiser, with & copy of the appraisal
attached to such affidavit,




i 5

Decker v. State (1981), _ Ind. App. __, 426 N.E.2d 151, 15&4;

§. That the instant “Motion for Summary Ruling" is ac-
companied by an affidavit representing that the State's offer was
based on an appraisal by a qualified appraiser, with a copy of
the appraisal attached to the affidavit, pursuant to Decker;

9. That the State can proceed no further with its
plans to make State Road 75 safer at the Conrail overpass until this
matcer has been resolved;

10. That with the filing of this motion and the accompany-
ing affidavit and appraisal there remains no question of fact
requiring an evidentiary hearing; and

11. That because Defendants' objections are insufficient
as a matter of law there is nothing before the Court which requires
a hearing.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff State of Indiana respectfully moves
the Court for an expeditious, summary overruling of Defendants’
objections filed in July 1981. In the alternative, the State moves
the Court to rule that the State has made the necessary showing of

a good-faith offer as required by Decker v. State and therefore

need not present evidence upon that question at the March 9, 1982
hearing. The State finally moves the Court to grant it all other
relief just and proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,

LINLEY E. PEARSOR
Accorney General of Indiana

gley
Deputy Attorney General

e

SA




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing MOTION

FOR SUMMARY RULING has been duly served upon all counsel of record

listed below by United States Mail, firsc-class postage prepaid,
on this 52 day of March, 1982:

Mr. Arthur R. Welling, Jr.
Attorney at Law

LIND, DECKARD & O'BRIENW

106 Worth Washington Street

P.0O. Box 371
Indiana &6122

Danville,

Mr. Johm M. Howard, Jr.
Attorney at Law

HOWARD & LAWSON

110 South Washington Street
Danville,

Office of the Attorney General
219 State House

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone: (317) 232-6298

omas D. E
Deputy ACLtorney

Indiana 46122

Ll ;
Gentfil f/f |

e

S
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STATE OF INDLAMA ) IN THE HENDRICKS CTRCUIT COURT
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS 3 CAUSE NO. C781-309

STATE OF INDIAHA,
Plainciff,

VE.

MAURICE G. BRYANT, et al.,

P T Tl S el e T T

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF FHILIP V. WERTENEERGER

The undersigned, being duly sworn upon hig cach, now
deposes and says:

I am o land apent emploved by the Indiana Department of
Highways and was assigned on February 9, 1981 tc meet with the
Bryants to discuse the purchase of certain land and improvements
thereon as described in the Complaint for Appropriation of Real
Estate filed in the case of State of Indiana v. Maurice G. Bryvant,
et al., cause number C781-309 in the Hendrieks Cirecuit Court ,
Project number RSG-3332(l), Parcel number 1.

In pursuing the purchase, I engaged in discussions with

Maurice CG. Brysnt, Mary E. Bryant, or both of them on February 16,

February 25, March 2, and Maxch 18, 1981. During these conversations,

I offered as an agent of the State of Indiana to purchase the land
and improvements for $8,450. On February 16, 19581, 1 praesented
them with the offer in writing and allowed them twenty-five days to
accept it or reject it.

The offer I made was based upon an appraisal by Darrell
E. Bunnell, a qualified appraiser. A copy of the appraisal, com-

sisting of forty-nine (49) pages. is attachad to thin affidavit.

'Accurding to that appraisal, the fair market wvalue of che appro-

priated property, including severance damages and all other damages,

was 58,450.00

Further affiant saith not.

o
f;fi Ak
/ety ﬂ:}j‘k#?rf{éwﬁ’?f:fd'f

FRiliy’ V. Wertenberger &

Date: .2 :ljﬁth.
r ¢
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VERIFICATION

I affirm under the penalties of perjury that the

foregoing representations are true and correct to the best

my knowledype.

PRiliy V. Wertenberge |
NLLLY V. WEerLell < &

.‘_,‘-.!'. =

(.Zl:-

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public in

" s
and for said County and Scate, this oAgl'— day of el

1982 .

My Councy of Residence
et |
F A N
S E =

&

&




CIVIL COURT DOCKET, HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT

Complaint

Filed 1.15-81

ATTORNEYS

PARTIES o, £781-309 @

John M, Howard, Jr.
for def. Bryant's
Howard and Lawson
110 5. Washington
Danville, Ind. 46122

s s Sia il BT e e

Stephen C. HecNutt, DRO
Attorney General's Qffi
217 Etate House 2%

Indianapolis, IN k6204
et |

T i .1—? 3

(fer Treaswrer of Hendricks Co.)
Arthur R, Welling, Jr.
LIND, DECKARD & O'BRIEN

£33

BTATE OF INDIARA
ve

MAURICE G. BRYANT, MARY E. BRYANT,
AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS COUNETY and
TREABURER OF HENDRICKS COUNTY

-

3-3-82 Flaintiff files Motion for Summry Ruling (H.I.) with Affidavits and Exhibits (H.I.). These mtters will be taken
up at the March 9, 1982, hearing at 9:00 a.m,

fotify)
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CIVIL COURT DOCKET, HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT &
m T—ls-al Eil Eﬂ

PAETIES NO. ~r81.-309 @

Jhn M. Howard, Jr.
for def, Bryant's
Howard and Lawson

110 §. Washington
panville, Ind. 46122

ATTORNEYS _r_

Stephen C. MeNutt, DAD
Attorney Oeneral's OQffife ETATE OF INDIANA i

219 State House 22
ve

Indispapolis, IN L620k
{for Treasirer of Hendricks Co.) MAURICE ©. BRYANT, MARY E. BRYANT,
Arthuor R, Welling, Jr. AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS COUNTY and
LIND, DECYARD & O'BRIEM TREASURER OF HENDRICXS COUNTY
106 M. tashington St. .

2-19-82 [ue to the intervention of a

mmmum,ﬂumwmww&mmmu-n-mum —~

resst for March 9, 1982, at 9:00 a.m. Motify)
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CIVIL COURT DOCKET. HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT \h::

'Iq-u
i

- R TR T TR SR SR A g Lo LI SR I P e L T L SN T P, 7-15-01 :
| ATTORNEYS PARTIES e £781-309 &
! P g, R P 5 p s TR =R gt TR LI R TR,
I . ' Stephen C. MeNatt, DAG
i Attorney Genersl's COffije ETATE OF INDIANA
" 219 EBtats House
: Indianapeolis, IN LE20k ¥s
g:“d:‘i “g:ﬁ:gé,:"" (for Treasurer of Hendricks Co.) MAURICE G. BRYAGT. MARY E. BRTANT, |
SHE Sva 8 L“M . Arthur R. Welling, Jr. AUDITOR OF MEXDAICKS COUNTY and - |
§ LMD, DECKARD & O'"BRIEN TREASUFRER OF EEXDRICES COUNTY |
110 8. Washington 106 N. Washington St.
o Danville, Ind. 46122 . Denville, Indiana 46122 - i W :
: L0B. rmL DATE | mmurmmm

. Bherif? of Hendrieks County.

;g'.‘mmmj Cgfl.L/'f. ;“‘é"’rﬂ: 7-15-51 ummmmtfmmmﬂmufmmwaﬂm;u

(H.1 }ﬂﬂi&m&lhyﬂ\eﬂnrﬂtut Hendricks County and mke doe retum thereon
7-15°8 K @ﬂ?' Lol and notify all attys. of record)
: | B
i

'l:"-L.:l'u_',mII 7-28-81 ﬁtle&.{m}ling enters his Appearance on behalf of Treaswer of Hendricks
.i w I.I+-|

: i|%‘£‘F ‘-1)"&4 Enmplnint for Appropriation of Real Estate filed (KH.I.). Summons by

i {
1l "*""’1 7/31/81 John M. Howard, X. enters his appearance on behalf of the defendants,
| i Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant, (H.I.) files Defendants’
. S |, |  (bjections to Plaintiff's Condemnation Complaint, (H.I.)
|
|

'8/5/81 Request for hearimg filed, (H.I.) T7This matter set for hearding
1 | on September 17, 1981 at 2:00 p.m.; 1 hour alletted., NOTIFY

1L
=
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE HENDRICKES CIRCUIT COURT
) BSs: 1981 TERM
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ] CAUSE W0O. C781-30%
STATE OF INDIANA, )
J =
Plaintiff, g = g 23
r
V. )} :E > 2%
g e o
MAURICE ©. BRYANT, MARY E. 3 a c? o
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS ) e e B
COUNTY AND TREASURER OF HEWDRICKES ) R %ﬁ'ﬁ
COUNTY, ) P A
) -~
Defendants. )

RESPONSE TO DEFEMDANTS' OBJECTIONS
T THE {LEF'_FRDFRIA‘IHJN OF REAL ESTATE

Comes now the Plaintiff, State of Indiana, by Linley
E. Pearson, Attorney Genmeral of Indiana, and Stephen C. McButt,
Deputy Attorney General and responds herein to the objectioms
filed herein by defendants, Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E.
Bryant, and would show the Court the following:

1. That Plaintiff will show through testimony that
the State of Indiana made a proper offer to purchase the real
estate owned by the defendants.

2. Paragraph 2 of defendants objections is without
substance. The overwhelming weight of authority makes clear
beyond any possible doubt that the question of the necessity of

q
appropriating property or a right therein is not a proper subject

of judicial review. Indianapeolis Power snd Lighe Company V.

Barnard, (1978) _ Ind., 371 NE 2d, 408. The Supreme Court of

Indiana has consistently held that the determination of

necessity is not judicial but legislative. It lies within the

sound discretion of the condeming authority,

" ..We do not think the court has the power to
inquire into the wisdom of propriety of such
judgment unless a jueatiﬂn of fraud or bad
faith is raised and where an attempt is made
to show that the property taken will not be
used for a public purpose, or the proceeding

is a subterfuge to convey the property to a
private use. "

Cemetery Company v. Warren School Townshi
(19573, 230 Ind. ITI, at page 188, 139 2d
538, at page 546.




So the matters alleged in paragraph ! of defendants'
objection cannot warrant the Court's interference with the
proper exercise of the power of eminent domain by the plaintiff
in establishing and maintaining state highways.

1. Concerning Paragraph 31 of defendancs® objections

- defendants' objection is a mere generality. The only objections

which, if proven, will bar a condemnor's right to appropriate

the condemnacion statutes. Vandalia Coal Co. v. Indpls. &

|
|
|
1
property or property interests are those objections set out im :
i
|
|
|

L. Ry. Co. (1907), 168 Ind. 144, 79 BE. 1082. Defendant's

objections must be specific, not general. Westport Stonme Co.

v. Thomas (1911), 175 Ind. 319, 94 NE &a0&; Joliff w. Muncie

Electric Light Co. (1914), 1B1 Ind. 650, 105 NE 234. In a

condemnation action, if facts exist which will defeat plaintiff’s

action, they must be affirmatively pleaded. Joint County Park

Board, etc. v. Stegomoller (1940), 228 Ind. 103, 88 NE 2d 686.

A party is required to affirmatively plead any matters has the

burden of proving those matters. Indiana Rules of Procedure,

Trial Rule B(e).

At the hearing, Plaintiff will introduce a copy of

the resolution of the Indiana State Highway Commission pertaining

to the necessity of appropriacing defendants’ property. This

resolution is admissible as evidence under the terms of IC34-
1=-17=-7.
4. Paragraph 4 of defendants' objections is am atc-

tempt by defendants to substitute the judgment of this Court for

the judgment of the Indiana State Highway Commission as to the

best route for S.R. 75. The Courts are not free to substicute

their own judgment for that of the legislature in these matters.

']

Southern Indiana Gas and Electire Co. v. Cornelison, et al.,.

(1978), __ Inmd. __, 378 NE 2d 845. The Indiana Department of

Highways is empowered by law to maintain and improve state

highways, See IC 8-9.5-4-6. In order to de this, the department

employs numercus engineers and technicians. The Indiana Depart-
)

ment of Highways is better prepared than this Court to determine

the best route for S.R. 75. Such power is specifically entrusted

i Fp




to the Indiana Department of Highways by IC 8-9.5-4-6.

5. As to Paragraph 5 of defendants' objection, thelr
vague allegations as to unconstitutionality of the taking of
defendants' land must fail. The only constitutional inhibition
on the General Assembly's authority to enact laws for the
taking of private property for public use is that such property
shall not be taken without the payment of just compensation.
Schnull v. Indianapolis Ry. Co. (1921), 190 Ind. 572, 131 NE 5l.
The Indiana Department of Highways has no intention of taking
defendants' property without just compensation. Indeed, the
eminent domain statutes (Indiana Code Chapter 32-11-1) specifically
protect this right. Defendants' objection is without substance.

6. The allegations in Paragraphs 6,7 and 8 of de-
fendants' objections are basically repetitious of the allegationa
in Paragraphs 2 through 5. Consequently, they also fail for
reasons outlined in this response.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff requests this Court to over-
rule defendants' objections and issue an order appropriating
the property described in Plaintiff's complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

LINLEY E. PEARSON
Attorney General of Indiana

f
By : mgm
atfep s L. McMutt

Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
219 State House
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Telephone (317) 232-6297
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 do hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing

"RESPFONSE TO DEFENDANTS' OBJECTIONS TO THE AFFROPRIATION OF REAL

ESTATE" has been duly served upon all counsel of record list-

ed below by United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid,

« on this I E‘f‘{&_ day of _&Mé&‘, 1981:

Mr. John M. Howard, Jr.,
ATTONREY AT LAW
Howard & Lawson

110 5. Washington Street
Danville, Indiana 46122

Ce

Mr. Arthur R. Wellimp, Jr..
ATTORNEY AT LAW

LIND, DECKARD & O'BRIEN
106 N, Washington Street
Danville, Indiana 46122

Ahpho, O AT

n G. cHuCe

Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney Ceneral
219 Scate House

Indianapolis,

Indiana 46204

Telephone (317) 232-6297

R DT I e R



STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
) B8
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) 1981 TERM
STATE OF INDIANA, ¥
1]
Plaintiff, ¥
] !
vs. } CAUSE MO. C781-309
]
MAURICE . BRYANT, MARY E. ¥
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENDRICKES ) l L E n
COUNTY and TREASURER OF HEN= ]
DRICKS COUNTY, } IN OPEM |
) ¥
Def d tE.
efendants 1 ¥ —ﬂqlﬁil |
OHDER GRANTING MOTION FOR CONTINUAMCE AND ﬂl
RE-ALGSIGHING HEARING ON DEFENDAHNTS*
OBJECTIONS TO APPROPRIATION
i ECTIONS 2 ..-Ilﬂ'l.ll'-.

Comes now Seth B. Lewis, one of the counsel of record
for the defendants Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant, and
files herein verified reguest for a continuance of the hearing
heretofore set on defendants Bryant's objections to the complaint
for appropriation filed by the plaintiff, which motion Ls in the

words and figureés following, to=wit:

R | P S |

i
|
And the Court being duly advised inthe premises, for ‘
|
good cause shown, now GRANTS said request and vacates tha hearing

heretofore set for September 30, 1981, at 2:00 o'clock p.m.

IT I& FUORTHER ORORERED that this matter be re-assigned

7

Call
for hearing on the € “aay of Moumes coa . 1981, at

Hee o'clock ”J* «M., with one [1) hour allotted there-

far.

IT IS FURTHER QORDERED that the Clerk motify all

of record herein of said hearing.

£0 ORDERED BY THE COURT THIS

1981 .

Copies to: John M. Howard,
HOWARD & LAWSO

110 5. Washing
Danville, 1M

46122
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Arthur R. Welling, Jr.
LIND, DECEARD & Q'"BRIEN
106 N. Washington Streeat
Danwille, IN 46122
Stephen €. Modute, DAG
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
219 State House
Indianapolis, IN 46204

-
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STATE OF INDIANA ) H IN THE Hmk I;_‘fRCUIT COURT
P EES CLERK
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) 1981 TERM

STATE OF IHRDIARA,
PlaintifF,

Vs, CAUSE NO. CTB1-309

MAURICE . BRYANT, MARY E.
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENMDRICKS

COUNTY and TREASURER OF HEN=
DRICKS COUNTY .

At M N Tt B et P R Mt et Tt

Dafeandant .

DEFENDANTS' REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

Comes now Seth B, Lewis of the law firm of Howard &
Lawsaon, counael of receord for Maurice C. Bryant and Hary E.
Bryant, and respectfully request that the hearing on Defen-

dants" Objections be continued and the same be reset on a date

subseaguent to QOctober 5, 1981, and in =upport therscf would ad-=

vwise this Court as follows:
I Mr. John M. Howard, Jr., primary counsel of record

on behalf of these defendants, is currently engaged in the trial

of a certain cause entitled "Dennis Hahn vs. Bryant-Poff, Inc.,

et al,"”, being Cause Ho. C79=C 359 in the Morgan County Circuit
Court, which trial commenced this date, namely September 28, 1981,
the cause® having been reé-scheduled by the Court at an esarli=g
date.

2. That the said cause is a products liahility de-=

fenge case and it is anticipated that the trial thereof will lastc
throughout the entire week of September 28, 1981, and will speci-
fically take up the entire day of September 30, 1981, on which
latter date the foregoing cause is sSet for hearing at 2:00 o'clock
P.m.

3. That the forégoing cause¢ in the Morgan County Cir-
cuit Court was assigned for jury trial prior to the time of Filing
of the above-captioned cause.

4. That this reguest for a continuance and resetting
of the hearing on Defendants® Objections is not made for purposes

of delay but is made by reason of necessity because of counsel's




S, L ® ®

pricr commitments for jury trial.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned, having personal knowledge
of the facts herein =et farth, reapectfully roguests and repre=
sents on bLehalf of the defendants herein and Mr. John M. Howard,
Jr., that the foregoing hearing scheduled for September 30, 1981, ]
at 2:00 o'clock p.m., should be continued and the setting of same
be vacated and that this matter be reget for hearing on a date
subsequent te Octoaber 5, 1981, that notice aof the new hearing
date be given te all counsel of record herein, and for such

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
further relief as may be proper in the premises l

Respectfully submitted, |

HOWARD & LAWSOR

(. h

4
By Jfk o

Eot » Lewis fnr John M. Howard,
Jr,, Counsael for Defendants
Maurice 6. Bryant and Mary E.
Bryant

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the
I
| foregoing representations are true and correct to be beast af my
]
| belief and knowledge this 28th da :T brptq ar, '1961.

%{#ﬂé,_‘v Cd :

Lewlis

| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing motion

has been served upon the following counsel of record:

Stephen C. McHutt, DAG Arthur R. Walling, Jr.
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE LIND, DECEARD & O'"BRIEN
219 State House 126 M. Washington Strueet
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Danville, IN 46122

by first=class United States mail, posztase prepaid, at the ad-

dresaes ahown herein on the 28th dcqfuf sqpt?;uf?ﬁ 1981 .
o [ Py

Seth B. Lewis

HOWARD & LAWSOUR

110 5. Washington Street
Danville, IN 46122
T45=6471

-Z=
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
) 88
}

COUNTY OF HENDRICKS 1981 TERM

STATE OF INDIANA, ]
b
Plaintiff, ¥
¥ CAUSE NO. C?F—*&L E D
VB . ] -
} IN OPEN COURT
MAURICE G. BREYANT. MARY E. 1
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS ) \
COUNTY and TREASURER OF HEN- ) AUG 11 198
DRICKS COUNTY, }
¥ L
Defandant. 1 ﬁ’L
e—

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE AND RESETTING HEARING
Come now John M. Howard, Jr.. counsel for the defen=
dants, Maurice G. Bryand and Mary E. Bryant, and files his re=
quest for a4 comtinuance of the hearing set on defendants Bryant's
objections to the complaint for appropriation filed by the plain-

tiff, which motion is in the words and figures as follows, to=-wit:

And the Court being duly advised in the premises, for
good cause shown, now grants said reguest and vacates the hearing
heretofore set for September 17, 1981, at 2:00 o'clock p.m.

1T 15 FURTHER QRDERED that thias matter be set for

hearing on the 3& fﬂd#y of J‘ff v 1981, at Z?'.'aé
e'clock F.N.. e (1) r allotted.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk notify a

of record.
S0 ORDERED TH!?’ L DAY OF ANG

COPIES TO: John M. %Howa
HOWARD & LAWS(
110 5. Washig
Danville, I

Arthur R. Welling, Jr.
LIND, DECKARD & O'BRIEN
106 M. Washington Street
Danville, IN 48122

Stephen C. McHutt, DAG
ATTORNEY GEMERAL'E OFFICE
219 State Mouse

Indianapolis, IN 46204 ,ﬂ_B
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STATE OF INDIAMA b IN THE HEHDHIEKE?CIHCUIT COURT

COUNTY OF HEHDRICES ) 1981 TERM

STATE OF INDIANA,
Plaintier,

VE. CAUSE MO. C781-300
MAURICE G. BRYANT, MARY E.
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENDRICEKS

COUNTY and TREASURER OF HEN-

)
!
i
)
i
)
1
|
)
DRICKS COUNTY. )
1
)

pefendants.

DEFENDANTS' REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

Comes now John M. Howard, Jr., af the law firm of
HOWARD & LAWSOM, counsel for Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E.
Bryant, and respectfully reguests that the hearing on defen-
dants' abjections be continued and reset on a data subsequant
te September 18, 1981, and in support thereof would advise
this Court as follows:

1. Counsel ts committed to try a jury case in the
Margan County Circuit Court comméncing on September l4. 1981.

2., That this case is a products® liability defense
case and it is anticivated that the trial will last the antire
woeek of September 14 through September 18,

1. This matter was set for trial by jury prier te
the time that the above captioned case was even filed.

4., That thisg request for a continuance and resetting
of the hearing on defendants' objections is not made for the
purpose of delay but is made by reason of necessity because of
caunsel's prioar set jury trial.

WHEREFORKE, counsel for defendants respectfully requests
that the hearing set for September 17, 1981, at 2:00 o'ulock p.m.,

be vacated and that this matter be reset for hearing on a date

subseguent to September 18, 1981, that notice of the new hearing




date be given to all counsel, and for such further relief as may
be proper in the premises.
Respactiully submitted,

HOWARD \& LAWSON '
|

:Jﬁﬁ -y Touna for
Defepdants Maurice G. (Br
and Mary E. Bryant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing motion

for continuance of hearing date has been served upon the following

counsel of record:

Stephen C. McHutt, DAG Arthuxr R. Welling, Jr.
ATTORNEY GENERRIL'S OFFICE LIND, DECEARD & O'BRIEN
219 sState House 16 N, Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204 Danville, IH 46122

by first-class United States mail, postage prepatid, at the ad=

dresses shown herein on date of filing.

HOWARD & LAWSON

110 S. Washington Strest
Danville, IN 46122
145-6471
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCULT COURT
) 88:
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) CAUSE NO. C781-309

STATE OF IHDIANA,
Plaintiff,
vE .

MAURICE G. BRYANT, et al.,

o St i Nt T T e B

Defendants .

REQUEST FOR HEARING

Comes now the plaintiff, State of Indiana, by Linley
E. Pearson, Attorney General of Indiana, and Stephen C. Mcﬂhﬁt,
Deputy Attorney General, and respectfully requests a heﬂr'.l'.n.g,-
on defendants' objections to plainciff's Complaint for

Appropriation of Real Estate.

Respectfully submitted,

LINLEY E. PEARSON
Attorney General of Indiana

Deputy Attorney General

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing RENUEST
FOR HEARING has been duly served upon all counsel of record listed
below by United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid on this

4th day of August, 1981:

Mr. John M. Howard, Jr. Mr. Arthur R. Welling, Jr.
ATTORNEY AT LAW ATTORNEY AT LAW

Howard & Lawson LIND, DECKARD & O'BRIEN
110 8. Washington St. 106 N. Washington St.
Danville, IN 46122 P. 0. Box 371

Danville, IN 46122

¥ 4 a

[ £ e . Mchutc
Deputy Attorney GCeneral

Dffice of Attorney General
219 State House
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: (317) 232-6297
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE MENDRICKS CIRCUIT codRr . ‘0!
) 85, s
COUNTY OF HEMBRICES ) 1981 TERM i
C{;d:
STATE OF INDIANA,
PlaintifF,

Ve . CAUSE MO. CTEL-100

MAURICE G. BRYANT, MARY E.
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HEWDRICKS
COUNTY and TREASURES OF
HENDRICKS COUNTY,

T Gl gl T e e R

Pefendants.

DEFENDANTS" OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFFR'S
CONDEMMNATION COMPLAINT

Come now the defendants, Maurice G. Bryant and Hary
E. Bryant, by their counsel, and pursuant to I.C.32-11-1-%

object to the appropriation and condemnation of the defendants®
real estate as prayed for in plaintiff's complaint upen the

following grounds:

1. That the plaintiff did not convey to the dafen=
dants a proper coffer to purchase the real estate sought to bhe
condemned as required by 1.C.32-11-1-2-1 which is a pre-requisite
to the filing of its complaint seeking teo condemn the property,
and therefore this Court does not have jurisdiction over the
parties or the subject matter of this action.

2. That the condemnation and taking of defendants'
property as prayed for in the complaint is not necessary in
arder te carry out the planned improvemant of Read Ho. S.m, 7%
in Hendricks County, Indiana. This taking is not necessary as
that term is used as a jurisdictional condition precedent in
the imminent domaln statutes.

3. That the plaintiff's proposed appropriation of the
defendants® real estate for the purpose of making improvements
of State Road 75 in Hendricks County, Indiana, designated as
Project R5G-3332(1l) was selected in an arbitrary and capricious

manner and is in viclation of the State and Federal Conscitutions.




4. That the proposed taking of Jdefendants® real estate
constitutes an undue burden upon the real estcate when an alteranate

right-of-way had heretofore been planned and adopted by the State

of Indiana which alternate right-of-way was available to the
BEtate of Indiana.

5. That the proposed condemnation and taking as pro-
vided in plaintiff's complaint constitutes & taking of property
withowut due process of law and viclation ofF both the State and

Federal Constitutions.

@. That the route and methoed of the construction of
the planned improvements as outlined in the plaintiff's complaint

will destroy and impair the enjoyment and future use of the

defendants’' real estate.
F. That there is noe immediate need or a fair ar

reasonable future need for the propertv sought to be acquired
by the plaintiff from the defendants.

B, That the taking as set forth in plaintiff’a
camplaint is capricious and illegal.

9. That by reascn of the foregoing, it is not necessary
for the plaintiff to acquire real estate from the defendants,
Maurice G. Bryanmt and Mary E. Bryant, for the purpose of
obtaining land with which to complete the conatruction of
improvements to State Road 75 in HWendricks County, Indiana.

WHEREFORE. the defendants, and esach of them, abhject
te the taking and condemnation of the real astate and pray that
the plaintiff take nothing by wav of its complaint, that plaim-
tiff's complaint bhe dismissed for the reasons set forth above,
and for such further relief as mav be oroper in the premises.

HOWARD & LAWSON

for defendants, Maurice G.
Bryant and Mary E. Brvant

HOWARD & LAWSOM

110 So. Washington Street
Danville, Indiana 46122
T45=-64T1

.I'Iou:l.rd. JE 0 nalcrn.uyél‘r-ﬂf
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Objections
has been mailed to the office of Linley E. Pearson, Attorney
General of Inmdiana, directed te the attencion of Stephen .

HocHutt, Deputy Attorney General, at 219 State House, Indiana=

pelis, Indlana 46204 by first-class United States Mail, postage

prepaid, this 3ist day of July, 1981,

oward, Jr. 2;'": d
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STATE OF INDIANA } IN THE BEMDRICKS CTRCUIT COURT
L
) .88: i)
COUNTY OF HFNDRICKS ) ngl TERM

STATE OF IMDIAMA, i
)
Plaintiff., 1
)
va. ) CAUSE N0, C781=-309

)
MAURICE &. BRYANT,. MARY E. )
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS ]
COUNTY and TREASURER OF )
HENDRICKS COUNTY, ]
}

befendanta . ] -

WRITTEN ENTRY CF ATPEARANCE FOR DEFENDANTS

Comes now John M, Howard, Jr., of the law firm of
HOWARD & LAWSON, and files Defendants® Objections To Plaintiff’
Complaint in Condemnation and enters said firm's appearance as
counsel of record far the defendants.

WHEFEFORE, counsel respecktfully requests that his
appearance be ghuwn as a matter of record, that said objections
be shown as duly filed, that notice therecof be given to all
counsel of recoard, and for such further reliesf as may be

propar in the premises.

Respectfully submitted.

HOWARD & LAWSONW

By

_'Hr-ward Je.. ornuy Zi___.c:,___,f

or defendants, Maurice G.
Bryant and Mary E. Bryant

HOWARD & LAWSOHM

110 So, Washington Street !
Danville, Indiana 46122 !
T45-6471 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Writtenm
Entry of Appearance has been mailed to the Office of Linley E.
Pearson, Attorney General of Indiana, directed to the attention
of Stephen ©. McHutt, Deputy Attorney General, at 219 State House,
Indianapalis, Indiana 46204 by first-class United States Mail,
postage orepaid, this E1ﬁt dav aof July, 198B]1.

Rovatd, oF. #—Z;M
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STATE OF INDIANMA ) IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
55:
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS ) 1981 TERM CAUSE M. C7Bl-=-309

STATE OF IMDIAMA,
Plaintiff,

V.

MAURICE G. BRYANT, et al,

ny

Defendants

q7
+l

HOTICE OF APPEARANCE

=

Please take notice that Arthur R. Welling, Jr. of

LIND, DECEARD & O'BRIENM, respectfully enters his appearance on
behalf of the defendant, Treasurer of Hendricks County, only

in the above entitled matter.

Respectfully submitted,
LIND, DECKARD & O'BRIEN

'l

I A7 L4
i /“'.--

Arthur R. Welflnq, Jr. j.r
counsel for the Treasurerlof
Hendricks County, Indiana |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the

above and foregoing upon Mr. Stephen C., McNutt, Deputy

Attorney General, 219 State House, Indianapolis, Indiana

o —

46204, by mailing a ecopy of same to him this o<¢ day of July,

138l1.

,J“'“W f/ ) f j

-.A.-

Arthur R. H¢114HQf JE.

4 ”‘
Arthur R. Welling, Jr.

LIND, DECKARD & O'BRIEN

106 N. Washingten Street

P.O. Box 371

Danville, Indiana 46122

T745=-4485
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STATE OF INDIANA 3} oF IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCULIT COURT
COUNTY OF  HENDRICKS ' CAUSE NO. d72%(-309

S T

STATE OF INDIAMA )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
va . ;
MAURICE G. BRYANT, MARY E. BRYANT, )
AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS COUNTY and )
TREASURER OF HENDRICKS COUNTY, )
; i
J l_.- : 1 1-_:
; - Ly =
Defendants. ) 5
RESERVATION OF RIGHT =

TO DEMAND JURY TRIAL

*

The State of Indiana, reserves the right to demand erial by
jury as provided by I.C. 32-1l=1-8 in the event either partcy

hereto files timely exceptions to the assessment of benefits or

damages.

LINLEY E. PEARSQN
Attorney General of Indiana

By: <
te n L. utt

Deputy Attorney (eneral

Attorney for Plaintiff
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STATE OF INDIANA ) IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT __ COURT
} 88;

COUNTY OF _HENDRICKS ) cause no. (12 81-20%
STATE OF INDIANA,

Plaintiff, -

- -

MAURICE G. BRYANT, MARY E.
BRYANT, AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS
COUNTY and TREASURER OF

HERDRICKS COUNTY,

[ o

.31235

T T g e T T T T T S M ™ S "t
hl
i

Defendants .

COMPLAINT FOR APPROPRIATION OF REAL ESTATE

HUMBER 1

The plaintiff, State of Indiana, complains of the above-named
defendants, and says: That the plaintiff, acting through its legally
organized and constituted commission, known and designated as the
Indiana State Highway Commission is now engaged in the improvement
of a certain public highway in Hendricks  County, Indlana,
said highway being known as Road WNo. S5.R. 75  , Project RSG-3332(1),
said highway being one of the highways of and a part of the State
Highway System of the State of Indiana; and the same is to be im-
proved and maintained by said Indiana State Highway Commission as
a part of the said State Highway System. That said Indiana State
Highway Commission has heretofore prepared and adopted plans for
the improvement of said highway, which plans have been signed by

the Chairman of said Indiana State Highway Commission and are now

on file in its office. |
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NUMBER __ 2

That the defendant Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E.

Bryant
are the owners of certain real estate in said county in which is included the
real estate bereby sought to be appropriated and condemped.

Deefendants’ said real estare is described as follows:

A part of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter
of Section 20, Township 15 Morth, Range 2 West which lays South
of the right-of-way of the C.C.C. & St. L. Railway Company,
same being a triangular tract containing approzimately 1 acre,
more or less in the Southeast corner of said quarter quarter
section. ALSO: The Mortheast gquarter of the Northeast quarter
of Section 29, Township 15 North of Ran?e 2 West, except the
right-of-way of the €.C.€. & 5t. L. Railway Company, eatimated
to contailn, exclusive of said exception 36 acres more or less,
except the following described tract: All that portion of
the Mortheast quarter of the Mortheast gquarter of Section 29,
Township 15 North of Range 2 West, which lays North of the
right-of-way of the C.C.C. & S5t. L. Railway Company, said

being a triangular tract cont:inln§ approximately 1 acra more
or less, in the Morthweet corner of said gquarter fquarter section.
Estimated to contain in all, less said exception 15 aecres,

more or less.

W" - e *W w ?&"f'u- o i mi tww-- "-n-‘-l-m . mﬁ i
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NUMBER 3

Plaintiff is informed and verily helisves thar the de-

fendant ()

—

claime and asserts an interest in and to the real estate described

in Paragraph 2.
Plaintiff Further i{z informed and verily belisves: thar ghe

defendant s , County Auditor of _nﬂfpdrickﬂ County, and

County Treasurer of Hendricks County has and holds a

first, prior and existing lien on the real estate described in

Paragraph 2 for any and all delinquent, current snd furure taxes,

legally assessed against said property. |

Plaintiff alleges that ownership of the fes in and to the real |
estate s set forth in Rhetorical Paragraph 2 and said defendants I

last above mentioned are made a party hereto, to answer as to any

right , title or interest they may have in and te the real estate

set forth in said Rhetorical Paragraph 2.

o R B 3 o O Al i omy i me B
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NUMBER

That for the purpose of improving said highway, it l»

necessary &nd proper that plaintiff take and appropriate under
the powers vested in it by the Qeneral Assembly of the State of
Indiana, the fee simple title to_part of eald tract of real

estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. The part so spught to

be appropriated and condemned is described an followsi

A blue-print sketch plat of the above described real estate
sought to be appropriated and identified by means of oross-

hatched linea 18 attacheéd hereto and made a part hereof and des-

tgnated as Exhibit "A".

i
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SN P peve NUMBER 5

That the residue of sald real estate described 1in Paragraph 2,
and owned by the above-named defendants, will be bpenefltted by said
proposed improvement of sald rcad as alleged herein.

NUMBER___ 6

That prior to the bringing of this action, the plalntiff, througn

the sald Indiana State Highway Commission, made an effort to purchase

sald real estato described in Paragraph & ‘

from the above-named owners, and did offer sald owners the sum of
Eight Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars {$8.450.00 )

therefor, but that the plaintiff apd sald owners have been unable to
agree as to the purchase price thereof, or as tc the amount of damages,
{f any, suatained by sald defendanta by reason of the approprilation of
sald real estate ror the use hereinberore stated.
NUMEER___ 7
That prior to the bringing of this action, the said Indiana State

Highway Commission adopted a Resolution setting forth the description

of said real estate herein sought to be acgquired by it,

as above set forth, which sald Resolution alleged and set forth that

said real estate herein sought to bte condemned was

necessary for the carrying ocut of sald highway improvement project and
directed that condemnation proceedings therefore be institutsd by the
Attorney General in the name of the State of Indlana.
NUMEER 8
That said highway so to be improved extends from beginning at a

peint en line "D: and S.R. 75, approximately 953 feet south of the section

corner of Sectioms 20, 21, 28, and 29, thence extending 2500 feet norch

along said center line, all in Sectioms 20, 21, 28, and 29; Towmship 15

Horth, Range 2 West, Clay and Marion Townships,

in Hendricks County, State of Indiana, and said right of

way is to be 120 feet wide, excepting where additional width

may be required lor conatruction purposes.
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NUMBER 9

That the plaintiff, through said Indiana State Highway Commission,

intends to use the _ T3l estate herein sought

to be condemned for the purpose of the improvement of said highway

and the widening thereof, and said real estate

as herein described is necessary and proper for the carrying out of

said work, and said real estate when obtained

will be used for such purpose.

NUMBER 10

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff prays that three disinterested free-
holders of said county be appointed to appraise the value of the

real estate sought to be condemned, and co

fix the amount of benefits and damages, if any, and that such
appraisers be ordered to report their appraisement, as by law

provided, and that all other steps be taken and all procsedings

had necessary for the Indiana State Highway Commission to acquire,

by the right of eminent domain, the real estate

so sought to be condemmed for the purpose aforesaid.

Respectfully submitcced,

LINLEY E. PEARSON
Attorney General of Indiana

5?:a%?ééafa&%?hﬁlil;_ljﬁifﬂﬂliiid_
Steplien C. McNuct

Deputy Attorney General

Attormeys for Plaintiff

Stephen C. McHutt

Dlguty Attorney General
219 State House
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Telephone: (317) 232-6297
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LITIGATION DIVISION, HIGHWAY SECTION, INDEX

; Case: STATE OF INDIAMNA v MAURICE G. BRYANT, et 3}_.,

i Court:  HENDRICKS CIRCUIT Cause No. C781-309

| Venued To: Cause No. 3
Deputy: STEFPHEN C. McHUTT Opened: 7-9=-81 Closed: 3

| Local Counsel:

Opposing Counsel: John M Howard Jr.,

J Arthur R. Welling, Jr.

Parties and Counsel:

Date PLEADINGS FPape Date PLEADINGS Page
1981 | Complaint for Appropriation of :
7-13 | 5.6 Praccipe i 1-8 | 33 | Docked Slort i d
—I=13 | Sumons 9 - 12
| Reservation of Right to
o L 13
128 | Notice of Appearance 14
| Written Entry of Appearance
2.1 15
Defendants ' Objections to
=3 | . |16 - 18
_B-10 | Civil Court Docket 13
r
B-10 _M.Eu_gurint 20
i D's.Request for
B-10 | ing 21 -22
Order Grantimg Mocion for
= tting 23
I Hearing
: D's.Request for
9-28 £ aring 24 -25
Order Granting Motion For
9-29 - igningl 26 -27
Hearing on D' s.0bjections
—1To Appropriation
Response to D's.Objections
-18] To The Appropriation of R.5.28-31
~11-23}| Civil Court Docket i2
— | Settlement Analvsis 33-37
—L2=-23| Order 18
~L2-23] Moclon for Hearing 39-40
| Agreed Finding & Judgment | # -¢¢
£ - _HML.(L,.L!.E-’mj dale. o
,,.-L'i"i'_.t.sjis'f_&_ﬂn.klnvi fe-¥7
2-22 A AlE £ P J«_.-llg&gﬂbiﬂ[:.(' 4 -¢F
228 | Docket sheet 50
&L.JMM.S $/-353
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STATE OF INDIARA
COUNTY OF HENDRICKS

STATE OF INDIANA

-NE -

MAURICE G. BRYANT, MARY E. BRYANT,
AUDITOR OF HENDRICKS COUNTY and
TREASURER OF HENDRICKS COUNTY

Stare Form ABS

55:

o S S

causg no. (A F/-309

Plaintiff,

e e it it it ettt T o i T

Defendant(s).

PRAECIPE

The Clerk will issue notice to the Sheriff of

Hendricks

Comty , amdbpo—0o .
and make said notice returnable on the :}M‘f 3
day of +19.8L, at
o'clock___ .M.

LINLEY E. PEARSON
Attorney General of Indiana

Deputy At tornev General

IN THE HENDRICKS CIRCUIT COURT
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office of the clerk of any eireui
court in this siate, as shall .
certificate or receipt of any such clerk, shall be
admissible in all the courts of this state as
evidence of the fasts stated in such
certificate F-"'r-rr.'lc-r.'.. Acts
2.328)
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CIVIL PROCEDURE
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MREXCE 1T M-1-18=1 Wabash and Erie (anal

&

H=1-17-% Certificate of purchase:
States land office
Every eerificate of Purchase at &
land office of the United States shall be evie
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claims chaspeable to Purchase of Right of Way.

! Aceounl Mymber: 400-Bi 1 £11-
m Hemdricks CLrewlt COUFE | s oo omges 10

f . Indlana 46122 Avor N Conton

. State Share. '

;:_ . ; Federal Shant: ]

¥ i Total Amt. of Check: 1§

- DISTRIBUTION

. L sl TofeTal| ="l nisleflsls [olladl [ Nal

i ™ o Frefin Namber w—

Fpdarn [ e i | K|

LOCATION TO0E 5 'D ﬁ Tl At puand Cr=l

FURCTION CODE E[E ! 47 ks _f_@-‘ﬂ‘-" E.r*r‘
OBIECT CODE |Z |/ f

COUNTY NAME & NO, Handricks ! 3 !!'_
T FID,OO0L D0
st T —— .
T et €0 Setisfy Juigaent $10,000.00 e

State vs. Maurice G. Bryant,
ﬂ—l-.ﬂn-m u&

Check Delivery Instructions:  Yes D (See reverse nide) Send when ready D
CLAIMANTS LIENHOLDERS
Puruant io the provisons sed peasitss of Chapier 135 Aot of 1953, | heeeky mign thes cluss voucher ai @ enhokler and only certify 10 the
a3 ameended walent of my mibenest Heeren and sethorise paymosd 10 be made a8 indicaied
I hesety certify that the forqpormg scomunt i qust end cosrecr, thal the b,
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STATE FAIGAWAY COMMLISSION
STATE OFFICE BLDO,
INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

April 13 , 1982

Clerk, Hendricks Circuit Court
Court House
Danvilla, IN 46122

OENTLEMEN :
We snclose State Warrant No, 5045918 deted April 6

19 in settlement of the followIng voucher:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Amount to Satisfy Judgment $10,000.00

Etate vs. Maurice G. Bryant, et al.
Cause Ho, C781-309 I

Project_RSG-3332 (1) Parcel 1

PLEASE FURNISH FOR OUR FILES YOUR OFFICIAL RECEIPT POR
THIS AMOUNT. THANK YOU,

CERTIFIED MAIL MNO. P27 0750920, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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aci-2s @ usr yoaen_ 'GP

o, Maveh 12, 1982

Surtm Form WS

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT:
There are transmitted herewith for payment ., original and
duplicate vouchers as follows:

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

8.1 PROJECT COUNTY PAYEE AMONT

n¥-2
hl - Flandrides Clark, Hendricks Civeuit Counrt
Demville, DN 4512

fecunt o Gatisly Judgment §10,000.00

Stats ve, Mmurice G, Srysnt, ot i,
: “:l ﬂu‘“ !I

m———




HR=1 BUYER'S REPORT .
INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
Land Acquisition Mvision (Rev. 10-75)

Suate Fore 2601 FROWECT NO. E jé :dd ‘ {__"’2"_ - o

COUNTY, PARCEL NO. / CODE MO. 12es
NAME & ADDRESS OF WMMN’/ ffﬂkﬁf Z Orypns (471wl
RA% Coatesvate Zn <£r2/ PO/ 26 - 22

RAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED &; L. dm.-?‘f‘

Zhere PHONE;
{List other interested pariies on reverse side ineloding nature of their inmterest)

DATE ASSIGNED_Y =§~ £/ pats oF contact_3~/® - £/ DM OF CONTACT_s/ 36 A

OFFER 1&1.5& cd TYPE OF OONTACT: ( )-PERSOMAL VISIT, ~TELEPHONE CALL
Write, TES, NO or H/A {for Mot Applicsble), as sppropriate, in each numbered blank space:

1. Checked Abstract with owner? 3. _#A  Sent Daily Netice to Relocation
2a Any affidavits taken? Section?

3. Any mortgage(s)t LEFT ING PAPERS WITH OWNERS:

bs Any other liems, judgments, ete.T¥ L. Written offer?

Ga Showed plans? Explained takeT 15, Land Acqguisition Brochure?

b. Explained sbout retestions? 1b. Hetantion Latter?

T Any major item retained? 17 Statement of Just Compensation?
8. Any minor items retained? 18. Tax memo {interim period)?

T Walked over property? 19. Receipt of Deed?
10. Arranged for owner to pay taxes? e Copy of Deed?
11. Securad Right-of=-Entry? 21. Private sppraisal letter?
1z, Secured driveway Right-of-Entry? 22. Brochure, "Relocation & You"™?
wuss: Ao Lrugnt doptnnnd s e cher wes we? pagorbdl.
% Hm Ot s, (&7 TH¢s 7 Ao 7 '

S o

o7 e tescdence bedquse o/ rﬂfbﬁsf_éz};_a‘kam;_

fg/ o

.

Mﬁmmﬁ_.i,ﬁ'_ﬂ’ gl 7he ‘troemce.
e Sy

< uau/d co atcad gnd

Status of Parcel: ( )=Secured, M—Cmdumd. { )-ther ( ain): /
Hetribution M

Parcel () Weekly Summary ///
I::; Owner { ) Attornsy
M—Broke

r #N Other, Specify (5ignature




BA-1 | BUYER'S REPORT /7.5’

INDIANA STATE T COMMISSION
Land Acquisition Division (Rev. 10-75)

s oo 200 provect vo. RI3G 3332 (o)
COUNTY, ﬁﬂ:ﬁﬁgé—" PARCEL NO. ! Coi 78S

msmmmormnm_/ﬂlmm 6@::?#/5 :?fw ?ﬁ/ 6!'!

B Copteyitle Zn Lorz/ paone /-3 2- 3 & - 7435
NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED f%ﬁi? &. ﬁ?f?fﬂ?’

FLore PHONE
(List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their 1m‘..erc.12!

mre AssionEn 2~ & &/ ate oF cowmact -2-£/ tom or comact f.‘i’a. a

OFFER § {ﬁﬂ?‘ 0¢ TYPE OF CONTACT: [ )-PERSOMAL VISIT, M‘:TEIH*HEHE CALL
¥rite, YES, ®C or Bi/A (for Mot Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:

L _ﬁ_ Checked Abstract with owner? 13. Sent Daily Notice to Relocation
24 Any affidavits taken? Section?
3 Any mortgage(s)? LEFT ING PAPERS WITH OWNERS:
b Any other liens, judgments, ete.? 1. Written offer?
Se Showed plana? Explained take? 15, Land Acquisition Brochure?
5. Explained about retentions? 16, Retention Letter?
Te Any major item retained? 17. Statement of Just Compensation?
a8, | Any minor items retained? 18. Tax memo (4interim period)?
9 | Walked over property? 15, Recaipt of Dead?
10, | Arranged for owner to pay taxes? 20, Copy of Deed?
11. Secured Right-of-Entry? a, Private appraisal letter?
‘12¢ Secured driveway Right-of-Entry? 22 Brochure, "Helocation & You"?
REMARKS: (4 . v &~ yel-
. - e _—
2 2-25-8) P whih e L
-,
75 Yoo ce g3 ond The
jﬁz;i £ Jerek;

7y .«w'a" s ‘7"4-;.:' plarifcarler Lpd been
o Qpr8iset Sut spmee Thern be Sgd

-_ o 7‘;13 fr;gc/m ﬁg ﬂ‘ﬁdf’# W!?ﬁ ?ﬂ&'

Other, Specify




| BR-1 . BUYER'S REPORT .
~ INDIANA STATE HIGHNAY COMMISSICN
Land Acguisition Division (Rev. 10-T5)

State Fom 2801 PROJECT NO._ A0S g 3332 (]

COUNTY é/:‘gdﬂgﬁ.s PARCEL NO. /___ COTE MO, 1705

NAME & ADDRESS OF (WNER /¢ . Az A (4 5'eo
RARY Cagfeere Zn <irzs PHONE_/397 2B L6 - 22 As

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERSOM COMTACTED J‘%’rﬁ b3 é"tzﬁﬁ"

Vil A4 PHOME

(I4at othar interested parties on reverse side including neture of their interest)

DATE AssIGNED Y -4 -8/ DATE oF comAcT 2- 2.5- &/  TIME OF COMTACT G0l R A

oFFER 8 f 450,00 TYPE OF CONIACT:  ( )-PERSONAL u:sx-[-,;aj-Tamim'E CALL
Write, YES, NO or N/A {for Mot Applicsble), &s appropriate, in"sach nusbered blank space:

ﬁ Checked Abstract with owner? 13. 49 Seni Daily Notice to Relocation
2. Any affidavits taken? Section?

3. Any mortgage(s)? LEFT ING FAPERS WITH OWNERS:

[ Any other lisns, judgments, ete.? Lii. Written offer?

Se Showed plans? Explained take? 15. Land Acquisition Brochure?

b Explained about retentions? 16, Retertion Lettar?

T Any major item retained? 17. Statemant of Just Compensation?
8. Any miner items retained? 1s. Tax memo (interim perdiod)?

9. Walked over property? 19, Receipt of Deed?

10, Arrangsd for owner io pay taxes? 20, _ Copy of Deed?
11. Secured Right-of-Entry? 2. | Private appraisal letter?
12, Secured driveway Right-of-Entry? 22 Brochure, "Relocation & Tou™?

ur fé/w 7% »M;LW

(AL ;r 2l i F = /g' fdd?_,ﬁ-
)

A o o s
r
5.2?' Seve! Ty Loa) Semcarc aetbors of 4
77 rd = 24 & 7re.

gl Thise _Ngutes for 7587 piuoene.
e olio gegimed 7l m&@ pilid 7T
J!"& s 300 _ g5 g e -rodedB tesrer.
\s of Parcel: ( )-Secured, ( )-Condemned, Xf-Gther (

Qt_ltim Made

wcel () Wweekly Summary
T Attorney
b Other; Specify
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BR-1 BUYER'S WPORT 2
INDIANA STATE Y CONISSTON

land Acquisition Divisicn (Rew. 10-75) st no. B35 2L 7 )
COUNTY, _/&/ﬁ::f* PARCEL NO. ___ /' COTE MO, 765
WME & ADDisss oF aase JULHEC & ﬁ;ﬁpyf 5 Uty 2 Srppel (% 2w)
_2@’ */ C‘@f' el e Zp e/ : PHONE /=3 7= 34°C - 7435
MAME & ADDRESS OF PERSON CONTACTED Phree.

PHONE
{List other interested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)

DATE AsSIGNE_2~~< - £/ pate or comer_P- #6-£7 e or camer_J.00

(FFER § {lﬁﬂ QZC? TIFE OF CONTALT: M—Pﬁmu VISIT, ( )=TELEPHONE CALL
Write, YES, W or N/A (for Mot Applicable), as appropriate, in each numbered blank space:

l. "= Checked Abstract with owner? 13. ﬂ-ﬁ Sent Daily Hotice to Relocation
2 Any affidavits taken? Section?
3. Any mortgage{s)? LEFT FOLLGWING PAPERS WITH OWNERS:
La Any other liens, judgrents, stc.? Lis =3 Written offer?
Se 3 Showed plana? Explained take? 15, %5 Land hequisition Brochure?
Explained about retentions? 16. Retention Letter?
Te Any major item retained? 17 ﬂ" -~ oStatenent of Just Compensation?
8. __#0 kny minor itess retained? 18. % Tax memo (interim period)?
- D E Nailked over property? 19 AQ Recelpt of Dead?
10. 2 Arranged for omer to pay taes? 20. g‘:.g' s Copy of Deed? Yevor © O
11. Secured Right=of=Entry? 2L Private appraisal letter?

12. IE Secured drivewsy Right-of<irtry? 22 Brochure, *"Relocstion & You"™?

REMARKS: _{{_;'ﬁ ‘7‘;“:’ E"fﬂ" 8 el = ﬁ’/fﬂ-ﬂ 20 /af,.—‘ia _jéd’f/f
: (AP, 2 2 = 3 &l éfmfc?r-f_ﬁ

Mﬁ/ rérfa Xt @ siadgrener X DL 2 Godich

ELrprins e o e fé’fﬁf&‘l" e 75 FHE eserr dhofe
= ﬁ Tl 3 7 x?'c'.ﬂ/' é’»'?n/
ﬁ R Ny ?f'f':’:'//?ﬂfs w7l o Wer o LdaEers

&W&UJ Fre /’/ﬂ ¢ 74 BT L?"e e’ =t /{‘.ﬂ'u{:m

v/ Frr 35 ccd =

¥

(354 Geres Q' g Qo Jram 745 voperdly B @ s 7o #X

.Led 7 & ¢ o = FZACE gl sy (5o )t

Status of Parcel: ( )-Secured, | )—Condemned, ?i:l’-ﬂt.her II lain): !-‘W
Mstribvution Ma

= Y i ol

Other, Specify " [Signature}







-1 BIYER'S REPCRT .
INDIAMA STATE Y COMMISSTON

Lﬁ:ﬂwﬁsiﬂm Division (Rev. 10~75) i ?Jé 3332 (/)
conry__Slepd prchs PARCEL W0, ___/ CONE 10, /705

MAME & ADDRESS OF OWMER -_#htlg é ﬁrﬂm" "fﬂ;# L. dtﬂﬂz (% 7'a)
RR%  (ppfesymt 2o L&ry PHOE /= 3/7- 346 Tg3<
WME & ADDRESS OF PERSON OCNTACTED Alery & Brogn

PHOE
{1ist other interested parties on reverse side including nature ¢f their interest)

WMrE AssioNED > = £- £/ wre of conmer_2 /2 -F/ __ 10E oF cwract PS5/ 9. M.

OFFER § éﬁgﬁ.aﬂ TIPE OF CONTACT: ( )-PERSONAL VISIT, ( )-TELEPHONE CALL
Write, Y5, W or N/A (for Yot Applicable), as sppropriste, in each mumbered blank space:

1. ﬂ Checked Abstract with owner? 13. Jent Daily Notice to Relocation
2 Any affidavits taken? Section?

& Any mortgage(s)? LEFT ING PAPERS WITH OWNERS:

s Any other liens, judgments, ete.? 1. Written of fer?

5 Showed plans? BEplained take? 15. land Acquisition Brochure?

&, \ Explained about retentions? 16. Retention Letter?

Ts i Any major item retained? 17. Statemsnt of Just Cospensation?
8. Any minor items retained? 18. Tax mens {interim period)?

9 Walked over property? 13. kecedpt of Deed?

10, Arrenged for owner to pay tames? 20. Copy of Deed?

il. Secured Right-of-Entry? 21. Friwvate sppraisal lstter?

12. Secured drivewsy Right-of—Eniry? 22. Brochure, "™Relocation & You"?

mumxs: o # e yor 20

o _Snyear gare 42 &0 Gdirr7d
M: 2-%-8 1 tule T #4':

Status of Percel: ( )—Secured, ( )—Condesned, {ﬁ-ﬂt‘ner
ribation Made

{ ) Weekly Summary
H, Attorney
Other, Specify




BR-1 BUYER'S REPCRT .
INDIANA STATE HIGWAY COMMISSION —
Land Acquisition Division (Rev. 10-75)

iy PROJECT NO._AS&-3332¢/

NAME & ADDRESS (F FERSON CONTACTED @ 25 gﬂ‘ﬁl

PHONE
(list other irterested parties on reverse side including nature of their interest)

s AssTouED Y -G~ £/ matk oF comer_x— 4~ £/ toe or comer__/ 'E{Ar

OFFER 3 Q%Q%c? TYPE OF CONTACT: ( )=PERSOMAL VISIT, I[x’TELEP'iEIE CALL
Write, or /A (for Not Applicable), as appropriste, in esch nunbered blank spaces

1. J‘f Checked Abstract with owner? 13, il Sent Daily Notice to Relocation
2. Ary affidawits taken? Section?
3 Any mrtgage(s)? LEFT ING PAPERS WITH OWNERS:
b Ay other liens, judgments, ete.? 1L, | Written offer?
5. Showed plans? Explained take? 15, | Land Acquisition Brochure?
6. Explaired about retentions? 15, I Retention Letter?
Te Any major itesm retained? 17« __1  Statement of Just Compensation?
2. ___ Any minor items retained? 18. | Tax memo (interim period)?
9 _}_ Walked over property? 19. | __ Receipt of Deed?
10. | Arranged for owner to pay taxes? 20 Copy of Deed?
11. Secursd Rlght-of-Entry? 21, Privete appraisal letter?

12. Secured driveway Right—of-Entry? 22e Brochure, "Relocation & You™?

P vl &
Hew auil bave 78 Ee on erorig Goauwriras

Mz&ﬁﬁm%&ﬁiﬁf dzr tasr up ik
il gleur S0 (T Te 4 oerd ghiass P2

- ' A 74 77 el b=
Lﬂfmx&f/ J&e Z 2 Ser I g/ ar ;ﬂ‘:ﬁfmgf
Do 7 doguie @ deie god e -

sutu of Parcel: | )—Secured, | )—-Condemned, Q{-mhar {gﬁn.u}t mé' o

Weekly Summary
r Attorney
Other, Specify
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INDIAMA, STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 48304
INTER-DEFARTMENT COMMUNICATION

MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE

sbrwary £ 1581
DATE A

PROJECT RSG 3332 (1)

PARCEL #i
Buying Sectlon -"""Hff
Relocation Flle
T0: Control

THIS PARCEL HAS WO RELOCATION.

CHECK ONE:

THE %0 DAY LETTER HAS BEEN SENT

THE %0 DAY LETTER IS NOT REQUIRED Bare Land




INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
INDIANAPOLS, INDIANA 46104
INTER-DEFARTMENT COMMUNICATION

Dater Mareh 24, 1961

MIMORANDUM TO DEPUTY ATTORNEY GEMNERAL AND FILE:
Project: poc-73i2 (1)
Parcel: # 1
Comty: Hendricks

Owrer: Kr. Maurice . Bryant, et ux

This parcel is being forwarded to condemnaticn using ornly
one appraisal in sccordance with instructions from Chief,
Division of Land iequisition.

Additional appraisal or appraisals will be dscured at &
later dats.

4 7. mmnlb
Jack T, Small, Chief
Buyring Secticn

JT3rb

ecs: Control
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COMDITTRTICH TTPOnT

Past wperience has indicated that the negotistor is in an sxcellant sosition
to pather inforsmtion which frequently sroves very valuabls and nalsful durding
o trial. Completing of the following questions wrill materially aid the attormey
rapresanting the 3tite. I ansuvering the folliwing gquestions , 2l2ass aser
thea 13 accontely g as complatelyr as you ¢an, aveldins ros - |
vheramr pomsibls. ‘hers core than ons negotiator lzs perticd
F11 sut separate forms. Ansver lagibly is the space

is neeced, nlease complaete anser on jacic of that s

ansusr Lo zeragraiph amd questlion mucher.
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. al
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aﬁf‘a qnof _feo¥ sed Te atdm Fae prepfs € grade.
e sen7ed e :.é?:(ﬁ-rjr /I #ﬂf:;::;. w £
f}g:'c'rﬂﬂ’ 0 Capy & Liprrerty decd arrhachked Te i gyehn

THhe gancr> Srd ,'E; Aar/d tr? agtr Theesr tega?deny A7
f‘ﬂ#mﬂ THey mpas Amre repw sty THE .,jwma.r ond

e qper.

L 1 e 4 3 g - i bb
1 R How many times have jiu contactec tlhe praperty :'..’r.::":;‘_' ar thedr at=

t;r.-i;y{g; :i.".:f your indtial wisit? Specify dates, places, and resume
o iscussicns, alsc persons presant. ! TN
s 3 Ames

2-25-87 - Returned Mo Bryant's sers vo 7erss Aor

THa! vhe efer rACladed Tigo0 Yo crost-rE-C0le
derivges Sor /675 I g Vencrng ewhich when dedvertd
/IJ)‘M e gve 1@ ff dqﬂgfd /’F’ﬂ"—‘?“ wes 274 Seare>

€ 3415 _for scrcrance or scr-back AGaogeS.
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. e only ono personal conbact was mde, explain wly no more were ut.al.:ln
Fore condomning this parecl.

NA

13. ihat staloments have yo made to the properiy owner(s) or their altorney(s)
with reference to the highway project or its affect vpon their properiy?

Nowlf cxceps vhose mrve/vrrtg The necd Xeor
teplaceng The brrdge

1L, hat complaints, if any, have the property owner{s) made with reference
to the highway projeel on their property? Deseribe in detail.

H#f-er-:e;-/ #‘"Jk’f gt T Cosider vHhe 57 ;e‘y‘-tcfi
ﬂdyx.pri Eanyitmsy Toen Yo r rive ajmym

15. fhat adjustments or actions have been taken, if any, and by whom with re- '
spact Lo any of the complaintis of the property owner(s)? Describe in detail,

|
Hene :

16, A. Date last offer was made o ‘fé'}l‘l
Amount of last offer §_ S ELE0. 00

B. If amount of last effer is different than smount of [irst of fer state
amount of first offer and explain why.

A

17. How mich docs property owner demand?

Pon? wengion a4 Nryse

18, What are the reasons for claiming a higher amount than that offered
by the State?

Mot pdecicors QomprnSeFen Jgs T .r;;wfy.n"rh

& rH Hew/tr Iereirrce v severgnte Lamrrgcs
Jor M reduced Sek Saek sy AHE tesc Araec

Srow ApreX 35 Jeed o Zyees

Sl Revised 1-4-75




15.

A.

2.

27,

28.

.w acres OrF sgoare feet are inwolved in the take and what iu!
naturs of the %ake {e.g., 12 acres right of way, + scre temporary, rosds,
ete.)?

1351 dcres of peraranre? £re

How many ascres are thers in the remalning property?

2E4tS dcres
that were the uses of this property in the befors condition? Deseribe
i detail.

tupreved Gsrecultire’

How will these uses be affectad by the nigheay project? Descoibe in
datail.
vrchanmgcd

Pow mary appraiszals hesve Zeen made 30 the sublest Dpocerty?T Speclly
names of appraisers and date(s) of aprraisals.
m - Dﬂf}‘” !a aﬂ'ﬂf‘-"ﬂlﬁf'

2-g-1
Has the landowner recsived any recent oflsrs for his sroperty? I 34,
describe fally.
balvewn

ho are the appraisers far the property owner(s), LI any®
drtbaews
I you have any ilnformaticn sbout their guelifications, experisncs,

etc., please describe.
Ll

In your opinlon, what ind of g witness would the property cvmer makes,
¥ig., good appearance, intelligsnt, good reputation in the comundity,

ate.?
Fee o
How long has he owned this land?

Lvce ay 7279
Ars thers any unisue fsatures about his fareing or business cperations? A7
Are they generally good or poor? #e s o

o Joavised 1-&-T4




31

32.

.e thare any unizue topographical featwures on his lard? Tleaze gl.u.n
o

Has there axizted amy united lesling in the commmity igairst the highny
project? ;
Ve

Co you imow of any landmwner{s) in the ares -ho might nate good witness|:s)
for tha State? PN

A. Have you discovered any items of damage that have Seen seiited, or
ioproperly included, or that are too high or %oo low? T08
m__X « (It "¥as,” explain.)

3. Hare you sent this savcal back %o the Zeviey Azpraiser, ar have you
mguss 2% th the Zaviey Aprraiser, ceoncarning any woblens

-

{f=clrding those in "A" abowre)? TS 0

e =2 "5" aoove 13 "Tes", fat tas the apturse of the arooles and chat
a3 the Rsviev Aprraiser's detersinoticn concerning it?

Ve

o Hdave jou prepared Jurer's Resnorts covarisg the resarks in "C" above?

= ot donilicable I i

=z Have jov preparsd Duyer's Rsports on all sontacts cads on this sarcel,
s0 that g complste story 18 contained in “ham? YE3 g 0 .

3

Have jou rechecked the sarcel in order %o maks sure that all reparts
are in the parcel and that tha infsruatisn is sompleted? T5_ 4 0 .

In your cpinden, are thers any strong points the State should ecpiasize
in the pressntation of ita case? [inswer Tust Se vell considered and

- shorough. )

,ﬁvprﬂa;/ vs  deareiTer? an?h Fhesc
41 vhe prejet

—bm Tewised 1-ba76



35.

Q.I"I there any weak points in the Stats's pesition? If so, :::ac!.,

o

Any other information you feel would be helpful in the trial of this
casa?

Vo
dere holders of other interests contacted?
A

Date and Place of meeting(s).
A
Those present.
F

Yere the actual pramises to be condermed viewsd oF you and wers those
in posasszion scontactad?

Description of suildings and structurss in the take. (D2 exact on shis
and viesw them yourself to verify):

7
Loeation =nd address ol Duilding or structurss sufficient “or sdvertise-
ment.

&4

Does the deed (or grant) contain 2 -stes amd bounds description covaring
temperary right of way for driveway construction?

Yes e X

il the ansuer 0 42 A is "Ie™ and a driveway is involved, 4i2 you get
Lie form "Authorization for Cntry Upon Private Preperty for Drivewsy
Construction™ signed?

s oT APPLICABLE X

Is Replacement Supplemental Housing Payment Applicabla?
TS JOT APPLICABLT X

Yas Dplanation of Tligibility Rsquirement for Replacement Jousing Pay-
ment (Cwner—Occupant) (RAAP Fﬂj:n #12) lattar given and axolained?
= kv

7= Nerizad 1-£=T%



L3. dave you veriflsd in your comtacts wiih the fee owmer, or is ranra-
sentative, tlat there are ng othsr lagses, lism, or sncmbrancss of '

Lay
amyr ldnd on the sroparty other then those Listad in the repor.

Gas

1 CHTIFY THAT THE ASQVT IS A COMPLITS STATISIT OF T8 TDOTIATIONS

m— A mad

C m—q.“ O I THIS CAST AME THA™ TT "ITIT o ' F swememwirmame =m =g rw o -_-?::I-

e Mabl) bW Bl oadleds 2o il L a7+ L Y Y

I7 THE CCTURT PROCTIILES.

== Revised 1-56=TE
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INDIANAPOLIS
T et e e

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION : Rovom 110, Staie OfTice Building

100 Norch Senate Avenue oA 372408552
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Varch 24, 1%E1
lr. laurice G. Bryant RE: Profect PR35G-7732 (1)
Fre. Kary F. Bryant Parcel 1
B R. 1 Road G Ra TH
Coatsville, Indiana L6121 County Hendricks

Code 17035
Dear ly. & I'rs. Bryant:

In reviewing your file, I note there is a difference of opinion as to the
value of your property which we propos¢ to acquire.

Due to the urgency of the highway comstruction program, an orderly and ays-
tematic acquisition of properties must be vigorously pursued. 1 trust you
will understand this need. We have attempted to arrive at & fair market value
of your property by the use of highly competent, professional appralsers. We
have made full use of all information supplied by our Buying Representative,
From all the facts we have gathered we have in our opinion arrived at 4 just
and falr market value of the property in the amount of Ii /50,00,

1 am again repeating the offer as stated. This offer will remain open ten days
from date of receipt of this letter, at uht'ch time it will be considered (erm-
inated, and it shall be necessary for us to forward your file to the Office

of the Attorney Cenersl of Indisna in order that he may institute proceedings
in eminent Jomain,

[ wish to thank you for the courtesy and consideration you have extended to
our various representatives im the past. If you should decide to reconsider
your position and sccept the offer, please contact me at the address or phone
number Lndicated below @ name and 1 shall be glad to have our representative
contact you sgain,

We regret any inconvenience this project may cause you personally but feel quite
sure, after evalusting all the facts, you may wish to join the Indiana State
Highway Commission in rendering to the people of Indiana & modern and safe
highway system.

JDT;"-#: Sincerely,

cct: - Control N
Pareal 3\ y
File

John D. Terwillirer
Assistant Chief Buyer

ivision of Land Acquisition
Hime Form MRS Room 1105 State Office Bullding
Phome 3I17-232-5050



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWA'S
INDVARAPOLIS, INDEANA 48204
INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

Mamcw 22, 1982

MEMO TO

EES

MR. GaALE B. Cownman
DEVELOPMENT EMBINEER
CRAWFORDSWILLE DSITRICT

FROM - 1 MR. BiLL Besy
EnNGINEER SERVICES SUPERVISOR

RE: ProJeECT R38=3332(1)

Roan SR 75
CounTy HEMDR|CKS
Cooe 1705
PARCEL 1

PLEASE ARRANGE TO HMAYE PARCEL 1 RESTAKED AS S00M AS POSSIBLE. THIS PARCEL
15 TN COMDEMMATION AND THE STREIMG 15 NEEDED TD REACH A SETTLEMENT, ﬁﬂ_'EuI]' THE
PROPERTY OWNER MAS REQUESTED THAT HE WANMTS To BE PRESENT WHEN THE STAK NG 1S

DONE.

BB:LJ

CC! HA. W. ). GRIFFITHM
HMr. B. WooD
MR, B. BEST
CENTRAL CoNTROL
Ewng. FiLE



INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION e Room 1101, State Oifice Building
100 Marth Senate Avenue 317-232.5513
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

UNIFORM LAND OR EASEMENT ACQUISITION OFFER

| PARCEL: / CODE: _/78="
ROAD: -7

COUNTY M}'fd{

vo: My rice é Jzﬂ,,:,f

2 Srgrrl
V) et 4
Cogramie v doras

The State of Indiana, acting by and through the Indiana State
Highway Commiszien (hereinafter referred ts as the Indiana State
Highway Commission) is authorized by Indiana law to obtain your
land or an edzement Across your land for certain public purposes.
The Indiana State Highway Commiseion needs (your land) (o-ess-
et agrm=s yaer lwwd) for a public highway improvement

S A

and needs ©o take the land | eas=mmer.] |I™™RL] A= Oescrioel on LHC
attached legal deseription.

L]

t 1z our opinion that the fair market value of the (property)
(esmmmmnt) we want to acquire from you is § [

and, therefore, the Indiana State Highway CommissIon olTers you
-1 ‘#ﬂ-ﬂﬂ for the above described (property) [ osse-
mamt). Tou have twenty-five (25) days from this date to accept

or reject this offer. If you accept this offer, you may expect
payment in full within ninety (90) days after signing the documents
accepting this offer and executing the easement, and provided there
are no difficulties in clearins liens or other problems with title
to land. Possession will be required thirty (30) days after you
have received your payment in full,

i An Fysal g ruminy Erphoyer




| Page PROJECT P36 333 2¢4/ PARCEL ’

EERE IS5 A BRIEF SUMMARY OF YOUR OPTIONS AND LEGALLY PROTECTED

RIGHTS:

1;

By law, the Indiang State Highway Commission is required to
make a good faith effort *o purchase (your property) (smesmse-
A IS T [ty

You do not have to accept this offer,

However, if you do net accept this offer, and we cannot come
Lo an agreement on the acguisition of (your land) (sreesee
amaL), the Indiana State Highway Commission has the right to
file suit to condemn and appropriate the (land) (essesmt)
in the county in which the real estate is located.

You nave the right to seek advice of an attorney, real estate
appralséer or any other person of your choice on this matter.

You may object to the public purpose and necessity of this
project.

If the Indiana State Highway Commission files a suit to con-
demn and appropriate (your land) (se—sesswwerrt), and the court
Erants its request to condemn, the court will then appoint
three appraisers who will make an independent appraisal o”
the (land) (esssmt) to be appropriated,

I we both agree with the court appraisers' report, then the
mitter is settled. However, if either of us disagrees with
the appraisers' report to the court, either of us has the
right to ask for a trial to decide what should be paid to
vou for the (land) |es=me:) condemned.

If the court appraisers’ report is not accepted by either

of us, then the Indiana State Highway Commission has the legal
np_Linn of depositing the smount of the court appraisers' evalu-
ation with the court. And if such a deposit is made with the
court, the Indiana State Highway Commission is legally entitled
to immediate possession of the (land) (erssssmt). You may,
subject to the approval of the court, make withdrawals from
the amount deposited with the court. Your withdrawal will

in no way affect the proceedings of your case in court, except
that, if the final judgment awarded you is less than the with-
drawal you have made from the amount deposited, you will be
required to pay back to the court the amount of the withdrawal
in excess of the amount of the final judgment.



Pape '3 . PROJECT a]ﬂ 334 P £ 2 PARCEL !

9. The trial will decide the full amount of damages you are to
receive. Both of us will be entitled to present legal evi-
dence supporting our opinions of the fair market value of the
land or easement. The court's decision may be more or less
than this offer. You may employ, at your cost, appraisers
and attormeys to represent you at this time or at any time
during the course nlf? t.he proceeding described in this notice.
The n%far of § made herein is a total
offer for the re aaqu sitlon and is intended %o justly
compensate you and all parties of interest,

10, If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may
contact us ati

The Indiana State Highway Commission
Division of Land Acguisition

State 0ffice Building, Room 1105

100 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana L6Z0L

Attn: Buving Section

Phone: 117-232=-5050

This offer was made to ocwner{s):

I T e of i 3 (: e on 2 -~ é = ;"'{ {Date)
dloru b3 faf'u?z}f "—’rzﬁ";g;aﬁé‘ ;&g:ﬂ on_2 & - &7 (Date)
r
aof o (Date)
of on (Date)
BY: g -.‘.-" 4 o -
Y \Blgnature)]

R FY.
Tt ame and Tiile)

Agent of: The Indisna State Highway Commis=ion




Page L PROJECT R3¢ #3492 ) parczL /

If you decide to amccept the offer of § 8«5 0°

made by the Indiana State Highway Commission, S1gn your name Delow
and mail this form to the address indicated above. An additional
copy of this offer has been provided for your file.

ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER

I ‘HE}, i
¥
¥

andowner(s] ol the above desc property or interest in property,
hereby accept the offer of § made by the Indiana

State Highway Commission on this day of ’

19 .

HOTARY'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF )]

% 88«
COUNTY OF

Subscribed and sworm to before me this day of
19 .

My Commission Expires:

[Elgnature)

[Printed] WNUTART POBLIC



Wot Limited Access - Fee i,
*"Rev, 8

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the carrying ocut of the constructicn :l g.ﬁr?vemnt

by the Indlana State Highway Commission of Project

in__ Hendricks County, Indiana, requires the construction,
recanstruction, relocatlion or nununmna and repalr of a public
highway in said County, whlech highway forms a part of a sute High~-
way designated in the r-c.n-rﬂ.a m%srilea ur‘ tm Indi l St i -
way Commission as Rpad No. s_ﬁ ndslrom vensbdto
bridge to 5.R. b6, Lrowm m T sttt
I TTanRIoTT oL Ty Cit ey o Fivrs o the—toretior—with— 218
TH Cannen.

the general width of the right of way for salc project is 129 feet,
which propcsed construction project will necessitate acgulsition of
right of way as provided in the plans of said project on file in the

offices of the Indlana State Highway Commission at Indianspolis,Indiana,

the general route, location and terminl thereol belng as follows:

deﬁin‘dngll:lpulntmlim, [Tln:l.a.li. 75, approocimately feet south of
the saction cormmer of sections 20, 21, 23, :lrd?j' thence extending 2500 feet north
ahm;;uidnmte:lhu.allinaecthmh 21, ).u and 29; Township 15 north,
Fanye 2 west, Clay and Merion Townsips, .hﬂ'ld:'iclm D:l.ntjr.

AND WHEREAS, it is necessary in making sald improvement to ac-
gquire a right of way as nereinafter described over the land of

Maurice G. Bryant, Mary E. Bryant, Auditor of Hendricks County and
TTEASULEL Of EiEEFIEE L'Eﬁhl:'f

and,

WHEREAS, the fee to the sald land herelnafter described is to be
taken for the reascn that the public interest will be best served and
economy effected, and,

WHEREAS, the Indlana State Highway Commissicn has made an offer
to sald owner{a) for the purchase of sald land, but has been unable to
agree with sald owner(s) upon purchase price thereof, or upon the amount
of damages sustalned by sald owner(s), bty reason of the taking thereaof
for the purpose aforssald, and,

WHEREAS, the fallure to obtaln said land for said purpose 13 de-
laying the work of said highway improvement.

BE IT RESQOLVED, that condemmation procesdings be lnstituted by
the Attorney General in the name of the State of Indiana in a court af
appropriate jurisdiction for the land hereinafter described in fee,
the same being in Hendricks County, Indiana, and to be used as
right of way for sald highway lmprovement, and being necessary [or
such purposes, which land i3 specifically described as follows, to-wit:




PRoJicy RSG-335201) "awceEL 1 ; SHEET 1 oF )

A PART OF TME SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SCCTION 20§ AnD A
PART OF THE MORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER oF SECTION 29, ALL IM TouNSHIE
15 NoRTH, Ramge 2 WEST, HENDRICKS CounTy, |NDIANMA, DESCHIGBED AS FOLLOWS: HESIMING ON
THE MORTH LIME OF SAID SEcTion 23 NORTH B9 DEGREES 25 minuTES 53 SECONDS WEST 13.88
FEET FROM THE MORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 29, WMICH POTHT OF REGINMING (3 0Y THE
WEST pOuUMDARY OF S.A. 75; THENMCE SOUTH 0 DEOREES 09 MiNuTES OO stcowps East 25.%3 Feer
ALONG THE DOUNDARY OF SAID 5 R. 7%; THEMCE SouTH O DEGREES 07 miwy'ES 00 SECOMDS EAST
S17.5% FEET ALONG SAID BOUNDRRY TO THE WESTERAN BOUNDARY OF THE RIBHT OF wWAY AS
REcORPED FEBRuARY 28, 197% n [EED REcoRD 235, PAGE 501 N "wE QFFICE OF THE
RECOARDER OF HENDRICKS County, [WODIANA; THENGE ALONG SAID WES TERN BOUNDARY OF SALD
RIGHT OF WAY SOuUTHWESTERLY 285.06 PEET ALONG AN ARC 70 THE LEET ANT HAVING & RADIUS DF
1,944,856 FEET AND SUBTEMDED By A LOMNG CHORD HAVING A BEARING OF SoutW 4 DEGREES 05
MINUTES £9 SECONDS WEST AND A LENGTH OF 185 B0 FEET; THENCE NoRTH 0 DEGREES OF MIWUTES
00 S€conDs West 574057 FEET: THEWMCE NoRTH 14 DESREES 03 MItreTrs 10 SECONNS WrsY 105,08
FEET} THEMCE MORTH O DEGREES 07 mimuTes 00 SEcownDS West 100, 00 FEET; TreMcE NoRrH B3
OEGREES 5% MINUTES O0 SECONDS EAST 10.00 FEET; THEMCE MoRTH O DUiGriEs OF mimures 00
SECONDS WesST 400,00 FEET: THENCE MORTH B DEGREES 38 WINUTES D1 SECONOS WEST J0.. 34
FEET} THEMCE WOATH 4 DEGREES 2 minuvES A SEconDS WeST 272, 37 FEET TO THE SOulkMEAST=
EFN LINE OF THE RIGHT OF wAY OF THE CLEVELAMD, CINCIMNATI, Cuicaso aws 57, Lowid
RalLway COMPANY: THENCE NORTH G0 DEGREES {§ MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST 98. 35 FIET ALONG
SAID SOUTHEASTERN LIMNE TO THE WEST BOUNDRRY OF SALD SR, 7% 7 EncE S0ouTH O CECFEES OF
MINUTES 00 5£:unﬁ= EaST 256,35 FEET ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF SalD 5H. 75 To THE POINT GF
BEG|NNING AND CONTAIMING 0. 438 ACRES, WORE DR LESS, IM SAID SECTioN 207 AND CONTALMING
0. 720 ACRCS MORE DR LESS (4 SAID SECTION 233 AMD CONTAINIMG 1M ALL ]. 338 ACRES, WORE

OR LESS.

=31-81 KR
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Resolution (cont.)

and a Right of Way Plat as shown in attached exhibit and
marked "Exhibit A"

WHEREAS this matter was considered and adopted by
volce vote by a quorum of members of the Indiana 3tate
Highway Commission present at a regular meeting held in
the office of the Indiana State Highway Commission in
Indianapolis, Indiana on the - (| day of '2'4'}-‘;.1_.,;,5. ,
19.5/ .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution
be referred to the Attorney General of Indlana.

INDIANA STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION




e #

Rewv., 7=-T9

offices of the Indlana State Highway Commission of Indlana,
Indlanapolis, lndiana.

This is to certily that the attached and foregoing 1s a full,
true and complete copy of a Resolution with Right of Way map

attached affecting the lands of Maurice G, Bryant, RLE. 1.
Coatsville, IN 46121, Mary E. Bryant, R.R. 1, Coatsville, IN 46121,
Auditor of Hendricks County, Courthouse, Danville, IN 46122 and

Treasurer of Hendricks County, Court [ i)

in__ Hendricks County, Indiana, as the same appears on

records In the Files of sald Commission in the State Office Bulldlng
in the Clty of Indlianapolls, Indlana.
iN WITNESS WHEREOP, I Jack W. Smitherman, Secretary of the

Indlana State Hlghway Commission of Indiana, hereto place my hand

and zeal ol sald Commlssion on this &tt’d.ny afl M "

lj.ﬂ._ - .

SEAL:



AGH-132

Page 1

e e S SETTLEMENT AMALYSIS

DEPUTY STEPHEN C. McHNUTT TRIAL DATE WOT SET

STATE VS. _MAURICE G. BRYANT. et al FILED _7-9.81 - 73/

COURT _ HENDRICKS CIRCUIT ___ CAUSE NO. _C781-309

PROJECT  RSG-3332(1) PARCEL NO. 1 ROAD SR 75

GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
S.R. 73, 1 1/2 miles north of Coataville in Hendricks County.

IMPROVEMENTS :
Two residences, pole shed, chicken house

DESCRIPTION OF TAEKE: (Atctach sketch)

sea shetch

AREA OF TAKING 1.358 acres AREA OF REMAINDER 33.985 acres

OFFER PRIOR TO CONDEMMATION 58,450, 00 COURT AWARD $__ por awarded |
DEFENDANTS' ATTORNEY John Howard

COURT APPRAISERS' REPORT - DATE FILED __ N/A

EXCEPTIONS - STATE N/A DATE  H/aA DEFENDANTS HiA DATE _pysa
REVIEW APPRAISERS:

AND  [IMPROVEMENTS | RESIDUE | OTHER DAMAGE |

MAME & DATE | TAKEN “TAKEN DAMAGE | OR_BENEFITS | COMPENSATION
=3=81
[Sam Taylor $Q.175.00 §5.,225 $8,450.00

SUMMARY PROPOSED SETTLEMENT:

Review Appraisers' Amount $ 8,450.00 BEEFUND DUE STATE from .
Deposit with Court: i
Adjustments (See Memo)} s -0- s S

Court Costs: (See Memo)
Additional Appraisals 5 500.00 ABRETEEOMAL AMOUNT to
Pay inteo Court:

Witness Fees ] 800.00

$ 10,070 00
Lo sel Fees 5 1,500.00

cal Coun g AT

¢  &400.00

Jury Costs $ 10.000. 00
Miscellaneous Costs & 100.00
POTAL ..o vinninneresasne 511,750.00




i ® ®
AGH-52A i ®
Page ‘2

RANGE OF STATE'S APPRAISALS:

“EPPEAISERS | LARD | IVPROVEMENTS | HESIDUE | OTHER DAMACEN] TOTAL

NAME & EhTE TAKEN Tﬁ}Eﬂ DAMAGE OR _BENEFITS COMPENSATION
Bunnell 3,175.00 55,275.00 $8,450.00

RANGE OF DEFENDANTS' APPRALSALS:

10=-1=-81 E
Bab _S=11 &,500.00 6, 500,00 §11,000.00

BREAKDOWH OF COURT AFPFRAISERS' AWARD:

MUA
COURT APPRAISERS' AWARD:
Deposited (date): _ N/A Withdrawn: No Yes & Date
Amount Withdrawn § by
$ by
EXPLAHATION - Any increase over Review Appraisers' determination ineluding
adjustments, court costs and interest, on separate memo and attach. (Use

Attachment 1 to Section &, Chapter 2, Volume 7 of FHFM, as a guide.)
EXPLAIN FULLY.

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

sace:__11=8-5) Maphe 0 Mt
tephen' C. MecHutt

We concur in the above settlement: Deputy Attorney General

3

oy SS

Division Chief - Litigation

vate: fr—= 17— ﬂf/ Dvﬂ'/fﬁ-gﬁfmﬁ,

J W. BROSSART
ef, Division of Land Acquisition
/Indiana State Highway Commission
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Boadd of docousita

OFFICIAL RECEIPT - CLERK OF IIL‘UI'.I' COURT

‘/fﬁfff? m; gg} d‘%:ﬁ#? ¢ fl-30 f g;ﬁ_n.%

D!S‘I'IIII.'TID"!
Staie State Sarvice Couniy

1 oo Costs  } Dok Fee i Jadeal Fee a of Process § Dhoschiet Foes Jury Fos 1. Suprport Fees
i ] 5 ] i L]

Prowisimg Alinmey Fem Fimes and it Casmry Cownt Marriage
B his Slate ¥ Pue Cosnby 10, Viedend Coiemes |10 Forfeaures 12 Counsel Fees Judlicaal Fees 4 I oesae
] 1 ) | ] § 1

Cerilied Dramesic A lohol snad Al € i il i o
1 Ml I+ Wl Dyug Bebab. |18 Fees " Fen lavestements |21
i i t] i § ]
Safety Bop Fuuh and Ml umacipal

B Comm Fes (3 Crame W Pros Fos N Suppon B armeshments Trust Funds |29
1 3 ] i

Clerk

Onpmal v Payor; Cogy for Files
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INDIANAPOLIS

OFFICES OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
LINLEY £ PEARSON, ATTORMEY SENERAL
110 STATE HIUSE
4RI

|
May 13,1983 I

Hom. Patricia J. Noel
Auditor Hendricks County
Court House

Danwville, Indiana 46112

Re; Certifications for Transfer
of Real Estate

Dear Mrs. HNoel;

Enclosed are Certifications of Fayment of Amount to
Satisfy Judgment to Clerk of Court in the following entitled rause action.

State v. Maurice G. Bryant, et al.
Cause No. C781-309

Please remcve the real estate described in these cercifica-
tions from the tax rolls and forwird to Recorder's Office, in accor-
dance vith [.C. 32-11-1-7.

Please £ile stamp this letter indicating that the real estate
has been transferred from the tax rolls and return it to this office
in the self-addressed, stamped envelope. The attached certifications
are furnished for such disposition as may be desired by you and the
Recorder'"s Office.

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Very truly yours,

LINLEY E. PEARSON
Attorney General of Indiana

BOLEM

; s D. Quigley ]
MaY 16780 Deputy Attorney Genera
"¢ . 8163 Duly eskeved) Sor tation s LU0 —

JIDITOR SRR Ll ¥ day of 4799 n B2
EE.TEHEU FOR HEC‘UE]}_L " T -
dz3 - s
MAY 161983 AUIDITOR HENDRICKS COLINTY

i # Prplisr—




OFFICES OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINLEY E. PEARLOMN, ATTORMEY JEMERAL
M ETATE HOUSE

P March 23, 1982

Me. John M. Howard, Jr. |
HOWARD & LAWSON 5
110 5. Washington S treet -
Danwille, Indiana 461121

Re: State v. Maurice G, Bryant, et al., Cause No. C781-109,
Project Ho. BESG-3332(1), Parcel Ho. 1

Dear Mr. Howard:

I received gour letter of March 17 yesterday and spoke with sev-
eral people in the Depirtment of Highways. Although I was unable to
respond by return mail as you requested, the extra time I have taken
has allowed me to respond more Ffully and accurately to your questions.

At the sutset, T must aémit I was wrong in asserting in my March
8 letter that the only driveway appearing on the plans iz the noxrthern
driveway. My review of the plans shows a private drive faintly marked
approximately at Station 341 + 40; I assume that that is the southemn
drive which concerns the Brysnts, although you have never specified
the location. Am I correct?

The Department of Highways has agreed to your request to have the
area staked agaim. In fact, in less than an hour after my inquiry MNr.
Best issued an interdepartment communication to Mr. Comrad, a copy of
which I enclose. I do mot expect the Bryants to be told where the
right-of-way or the construction will end, as you request, since that
is north of their land; tut I do expect that the parsom or persons
doing the staking will explain to the Bryants' satisfaction hew their
property will be affected.

I have carefully investigated the plans for the south drive. There
is absolutely no doubt that it is beyond the boundaries of the comstrue-
tion and should not be touched. If the contractors do inter fers with
that drive they will be in breach of contract and I hope that you or
the Bryants will immediately contact me or the Department of Highways.
There are no tvo waye about it, that drive is south of the construction
area; consequently, there should be no need for the temporary access or
restoration you mention.

As to the north drive, I do mnot believe you have previously advised
me that the Bryants pasture their cattle near there. That is of no
moment , howewver, because the construction contract does assure them
access across that driwve. (I am referring here to the Class V field
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Mr. Jnlu. Howard, Jr.
¥areh 213, 1982
Page 2

entrance which appears on the plans at the end of an arrow labeled
"Btructure No. 3" approximately located at Station 347 + 50.) I am
enclosing a copy of Section 104 .04 of the Indiana State Highway
Standard Specifications which has been highlighted in yellow to show
the contractual provision. (Other sheets are alsc provided for your
more complete Laformation.)

You will note on the plans that thirty-two linear feet of fifteen- :
inch pipe will be installed beneath that drive, CObviously, it will be |
impossible for the Bryants to use the drive during the instcallation, i
I have been assured, however, that it will take no more than a day to :
complete the tesk, so the Bryants should not be greatly inconvenienced.

With the possible exception of that one day, the Department of Highways
iz confident that the north drive will be serviceable.

1 sincerely hope that this letter, together with the restaking of
the land, will dispose of the Bryants' last lingering misapprehensions.

Very t:r};}.' yours, P

Thomas D. Quigley
[eputy Attorney General
TD} : mas

Enclosures



HOWARD & LAWSON

. 1H B WASHINGTON STEEET

DANVILLE, INDIAMNA 132 .
MRS W EWARD, & TELEPAONE Tab-84T1
BAVED K. LA AREA CODE 311
EETH 0. LEwis

March 17, 14982

Mr . Thomas D. Quigley

Deputy Attorney Gemneral

ODEfice of the Attorney General
219 State House

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Ra: ftate of Indlama vs. Maurice G. Bryant, et al.
Cause Number: CTal-309
Hendricks Circuit Court |
Your Project Mumber: RSEG=-31321(1)

Dear Tom: |

I have revieved the construction drawings which you provided
me with my clients, and it appears that the right-of-way which
you have acquired goes to the south of the Bryant's second
drivevay, which is the mair driveway to their hoeme. However,
it also appears that the construction work begins a little bit
north of their present existing driveway. 5o that we will all
understand exactly what we are doeing, and so that there will be
no problems in the future, on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Bryvant, T
am asking if you would plesse have your Ffileld crew go out and
set stakes designating where the right-of-way beginse; where the
right-of-way ends, where the construction begins, and wvhere it
ends, Mr., Bryant is in the process of ordering materials to
build his fencing and he needs to know certain poimts so that
he will know what type of cormer basing posts to ordsr. I onder-
stand that your surveyor just lives a couple of miles from Mr.
Bryant, south on 75, and my client would be available about any
time to work with you people, as he is retired. After this
has been done, if it appears that the mair driveway ts their
home on the south is going to be affected by the construction,
I have assured my clients that the State will provids temporary
access across thelr driveway into their home, and further,
that when the job is finished, their driveway will be restored
to ite present condition.

Also, as T sdwised you, Mr, and Mrs. Bryant do kesp cattle
on their farm, and they do have to go into thelr pasture to the
cattle barn from the northernmest driveway which is by the rental
dAwelling. I have assured them that during construction thev

b B g e T e e :
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Mr, 'l'l'n D. Juigley .
Deputy Attorney General

March 17, 1962

Page Two

would have access through this ares so that they could feed their
cattle.

Please carefully review this letter, and if there is anything
stated heredn whiech 1= not correct, comtact me immediately and
advise me. If everything Is proper as I have set forth in this
letter, then please confirm that by return mail.

Bzsically, ¥r. and Mrs. Bryant vwish to cooperate with the
State toward this improvesent, however, they do also want to be
certain that their access and use of their land will not be
hanpered beyond what has been set forth in this letter.

Thank you very much for your consideration to the matters
contained in this letter. I will expect a responae from you

shortly.

Very truly yours,

ARD E LAWSON

ward, J:i.

JMHA/ ngs
cc: MHr. and Mrs. Maurice BEryant
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INDIANAPOLIS

OFFICES OF ATTORMEY GEMNERAL

LINLEY E PEARSON ATTOANDY GENTAAL
BN STATE MOUSE

o Marech 17, 1782

Mr. John M. Howard, Jr.
Howard & Lawson

110 5. Washinpton Street
Danville, Indiana 46122

Re: State v. Maurice G. Bryant, et al.
Hendricks Circuit Court
Cause No. C781-109

Dear Mr. Howard:

Thank you for returning the sigred and file-marked copy of
the hgreed Finding and Judgment in this cause. I bent the rules
a hir: instead of waiting for vou to return the copy, I forwarded
a claim voucher to the Hendricks Cireuit Courct clerk on March 9.

I hope to receive the completed voucher from her today or
tomorrow. After that, it will take three weeks, perhaps four,
for che Department of Highways to pay the money to the clerk eof
the court as ordered by Judge Boles. 1 certainly appreciate your
clients' desire to get their momey as soon as possible, and I will
do what I can to speed the process along. Please remember, though.
that the Department of Highways is my client and no more; just as
your clients, I am sure, do not always act as quickly as you would
1ike, mine does not always satisfy me,

I will advise you by letter when the check is sent te the

clerk of court. If you have mot recelved notice by April 1j,
please let me know.

Sincerely, |

o R , |
o o |
Gfas A, g

Deputy Attorney General
TDQ:cet



LAW OFFICES
HOWARD & LAWSON

L1 B WASHINOTON STREET
DANVILLE, INDIANA 48122

Y M HOWAKD, R TELEPHISE Tat-84m1
DAYID . LASSO%N AREA DOEME 317

Maxreh 11, 1982

Hr. Thomas D. Ouigley
Deputy Attorney General
Gffices of Attorney General
219 state House
Indianapolis, IN 48204

Re: State v. Maurice G. Bryant, et al.,
Hendricks Circuit Court
Cause No. C781-309%

Dear Tom:

I enclose herewith a signed and file-marked copy of the Aqreed
Finding and Judgment which has been entered in the above cause

of actien. Please ilssue your check payable to my clients as
prompt 1y as possible and then advise me as to when wWe may ex-
pect to receive these proceeds. Since the State is not wanting
to pay any interest on this money, it would seem to me that it

is incumbent upon them to immediately get the check to my clients.

I also want to thank you for your letter and the copy of the con-
structicn plans which I am going over with my clients. If we
find anything in there which is contrary to what we have believed
to be the story, we will adwise you and set up an additional con-
Ference.

Thank you very much for the gentlemanly way im which you conducted
negotiations with me, my clients and I do appreclate your cour-
tesies.

truly yours,

RD & LAWSON

M. Howard, Jr.
JMH/dm
Enclosure

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Maurice G. Bryant
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'. 1cis INDIANAPOLIS
L S TEE T T TR
ﬂFFu:Es OF ATTORNEY GENERAL r\u_, ,/5 i
LINLEY & FEARION, ATTORMEY GENIRAL %ﬁh—‘_‘_}p’

118 ETATE WOURE
LRI

March %, 1982

Hon. Mary Jane Russell
Hendrieks Circuit Court
Court House

Danville, Indiana 46121

Re: State vs, Maurice G. Bryant, et al., Cause C781-309

Dear Mrs. Russell:

Enclosed herein, please find Claim WYoucher, in triplicate,
in the abowve-numbered causes of acticn.

Flease sign and date all copies of same under the heading
"CLAIMANTS" and return Voucher to this office.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.
Very tryly yOurs,.

o A5

T'h.qmas D. Quiglef
Deputy Attorney Ceneral

TDO :mp

Enclosures
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INDIANAPOLILS

OFFICES OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINLEY E. PEMARSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
298 STATE HOUSE
ARl

5
March §, 1982

Attorney At Law

HOWARD & LAWSON

110 South Washington Street
Danville, Indiana 46122

Mr. John M. Howard, Jr.,
Re: State w. Maurice G. Bryant, et al.,
Cause No. C781-309, Project Mo, BSG-3331(l),
| Parcel No. 1, Hendricks County.

Dear Mr. Howard:

After our conversation this morning, I procured a copy of
the construction plans to insure that the southern driveway
would not be affected by the road construction. I now forward
the plans to you, after trimming off the blank half of one page.
As you lock at the two sheets, the smaller should be to the left
of the larger.

Ag you can see, the only driveway appearing on the plans
is at approximately Statiom 347 + 50; that is the northern
driveway. Sinece the other drive does not show, it is not in-
volved. I assume, therefore, that it lies south of Station
342 + 00; as the plans show, it is at that point that the State
will “Begin Project.”" You should note the very faint dashed
lines identified "Constr. Limits,"” since comstructien is planned
only between those lines.

I must assume after reviewing the plans that the driveway
at issue is beyond the construction area. If you or the Bryants
find that this is wrong, I and the Department of Highways would
greatly appreciate t notification of that fact, because it
would mean that a signgflcant error has been made. Of course,
our settlement is partly based upon our mutual understanding
that the southern drive is beyond the affected area and will
not be damaged.

In any case, if it were to turn out that the Bryants' southern
driveway was somehow damaged by the State during construction,
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page

an action in inverse condemmation would probably lie. The
Bryants should not be without a remedy.

I hope this letter and the enclosed plan will allay any
guspicions that you or the Bryants may be harboring concerning
the future of the driveway. If not, please do not hesitate
te let me know how I can be of service.

Slnﬁj:;}ﬁ.

£

h_ﬁng::;a#E ;
Thomas D. Quigley’
Deputy Attorney General

TDQ:clz

Enclosure
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INDIANAPOLIS

OFFICES OF ATTORNEY GEMERAL
LINLEY L PEARSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
119 ETATE HOUSE
45204

March 2, 1982

Honorable Mary Jane Russell
Clerk, Hendriecks Cireuit Court
Courthouse

Danville, Indiana 46122

Be: State of Indiana v,
Maurice G. Bryant, et al.
Cause MNo. C781-309

Dear Mrs. Russell:

Enclosed are an original and one copy of a "Motion for Summary
Ruling"” to be filed in the above-captioned cause, Flease return
the copy, file-stamped, in the enclosed envelope.

Also enclosed is an affidavit to which is attached a lengthy
appraisal. Please file them with the motion. I do not need a
file-marked copy of the affidavit and appraisal.

,gﬂ.,u_

Thamas D, Quigley
Deputy Attorney G&neral

Thank you for your assistance.

S:ncere

TDQ: jec

Enclosures
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INDIANAPOLIS

OFFICES OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINLEY E. PEAREON, ATTOANEY GENERAL
W STATE HOUSE
a§zoa

February 19, 1982

Mr. John M. Howard Jr.
HOWARD & LAWSON

110 5. Washington St.
Danville, IN 46122

Re: State v. Maurice G. Bryant, et al., Cause NMo. CJV8l-

.

309, Project Mo. R5G-3332(l), Parcel No. 1

Dear Mr. Howard:

Your proposed settlement of $10,800 has been submitted to
and reviewed by wvarious personnel in the Attorney General's office,
and I must decline. A careful review of our appraisal and the case
file shows that the cost-to-cure figure of 51,600 was taken into
account in our original offer of $8,450. Scill, Mr. McButrt increased
that offer by $1,550 (almost the cost-to-cure) when he convinced the
Department of Highways te settle at $10,000 in Nevember 19481.

Your clients seem now to want half of the cost-to-cure added on
again; in essence, they want to be paid that cost two and a half
times. We simply cannot agree to settle for more than $10,000, and
consequently that offer remains firm.

Perhaps the Bryvants will reconsider if you remind them that we
are already offering them twice the costc-to-cure. Of course, they
might want to congider the expense involved in two court appearances
(the hearing on their objection, and the trial) as well as the cost
of any expert witnesses they might retain. (We took these costs inte
account in agreeing to sectle at §1,550 over our appraisal.)

We are convinced that our original offer of $8,450 is fair and
that we have gone more than half-way to setrle at 510,000 (which is,
afrer all, $550 closer to your $11,000 figure than to our figure).
We want to settle, but $10 800 is unreasonable. If your clients
cannot agree to 510,000, I am afraid we will have to go to trial.




s e . . . .

Mr. John M. Howard Jr.
Feb. 19, 1982
Page 2

| 1 spoke to the bailiff in Judge Boles' court this morning,
and the hearing has been set for 9:00 the morning of March 8,
1982, From our conversation today 1 assume that this is satis-
factory to you, and 1 look forward to seeing you then.

Very truly yours,
.--"'j.'__ _D Q

Thomas D. CQuigley
Deputy Attorney General

TDQ :mas



LAW OFFICES

HOWARD & LAWSON

1105 WASHINGTON STREET
DANVILLE, INDIANA 48122

LU L AT T TELEFHONE fasd4r1
DAV E. LAWsIN AREA CODE 317
SETH B LEWIS

November 1%, 1%81

Honorable J. V. Bolas

Judge,; Hendricks Circuit Court
Courthouse

Dapville, Indiana 46122

Re: state of Tndiana vs. Maurice Bryant, et al.
Hendricks Circuit Court:; Cause WHo. C781=-309

Dear Judge Boles:

I wish to advise you that I have entered into a
sattlement agreement with Mr. Stephen McHutt of the Attorney
General's Office relative to this case. The case has heen
aettled, and Mr. McMutt is In the process of preparing the
judgment entry. This being the case, T have been authorized
By Mr. McMutt on behalf of the State of Indiana and my clients
0 regquest that the hearimg on objections to condemnation
scheduled for 11:00 o'clock A.M. an Friday, MNovember 20, 1981
be continued pending receipt of the judgment entry.

Thank you very much for your consideration to this
reguest.

¥Yary truly yours,

HOWARD & LAWSOHN

John M. Howard, Jr.

JMH/ngs
co: wMr. Stephen ©. McMutt
Mr. and Mrs. Maurice G. Bryant




LAW GFFICES
HOWARD & LAWSON

1 5 WASHINOTON ETHEET
DANVILLE, INDIANA 48121

JOHIN M WO KD, [ TELEFHINE Tay 7]
BAYEE K L AR AREA CODE 37
AETH B LEWIE

November 19, 1981

Mr. and Mrs. Maurice G. Bryant
Rural Route #1
Coatesville, Indiana 46121

Re: State of Indiana vs. Maurice C. Bryant, et 1.

Hendricks Circuit Court; Cuase No. CT7TH1-109
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bryant:
This letter is to confirm that the State of Indiana

has agreed to pay to the two of you, the sum of Ten Thousand
and No/l00 Dollars [(510,000.00) for the right-of-way they seek

to condemn, Myr. McHutt of the Attorney Genecral's Office advises
me that your check will be sent out three to six weeks from
the date that judgment is entered,. The State of Indiapa has=s

also agreed to fix the fences and to provide two residantial
driveway entrances ontc the highway as we discussed., This
being the case I have obtained a continuance of the hearine
your oabjections to the State of Indiana's condemnation action

and it will not be pecesgary for you to appear in Court tomoOTrow
As soon as I receive the judgnent entry and the other documents
which are necesgary to complete this matter, T will contact wou

¥
and arrange & time for you to come into my eoffice.

Kindest regards =
Very truly yours,

HOWARD & LAWSON

John M, Howard, Jr.

JMH/ngs

Vot Mr. Stephen McHutt



HOWARD & LAWSON
110 5. WABKINITON STREET

DANVILLE, INDIANA 461%2

N M. W ARD, TELEPBONE Tib-8471
DAVEY E. LAWEOR AREA CODE 517
STH B. LEWIS

September 218, 1981

Mr. Stephen C. McNutt, DAG
ATTORNEY GEMERAL"S OFFICE
219 State House
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Ra: Etate vs. Bryant
Hendricks Circuit Court
Cause Mo. CT781-309
Dear Mr. McHutt:
1 enclose herewith a file-marked copy of a Regquest for Com-
tinuance of Hearing which I have filed on bahalf of the
defendants Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant at the re-
guest of my asscciate, John M, Howard, Jr., who is in a pro-
ducts liability jury trial in Morgan County this week and
the better part of next week,
Very truly yours,
HOWARD & LAWSON

M s (193

By: Seth B, Lewis
SBL/dm

Enclosure
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OFFICES OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
LINLEY E PEARSON, ATTORNEY GENERAL
218 STATE HOUSE
Ll

July 9, 191

Honorable Mary Jane Russell
Clerk, Hendricks County
Courthouse

Danville, IN 46122

Re: f5tate v. Maurice G. Bryant, et. al.
Froject Ho.: - ; Parcel No. 1

Dear Miss Russell:

Enclosed please find the original and five (5) copies of
the State's Complaint for Appropriation of Real Estate, together
with Summons for service upon the four (4) defendants. The
original of the Complaint, which should be retained for your file
is attached to the State's Praecipe. A copy of the Complaint
with a copy of the Praecipe is enclosed to be file-marked and
returned to this office.

Also enclosed is Reservation of Right to Demand Jury Trial
in the above cause. We are enclosing a stamped, self-addressed
envelope for your use in returning file-marked copies of each of
the documents to our office.

The form of Summons is specifically provided for condemnation
actions by IC 1971, 32-11-1-3 and requires dating and signature
by the Clerk.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance with this
matter. If you have any questions regarding this procedure, please
feel free to contact me.

B Very truly yours,

C}'Mcﬂ,%ﬁ

phen C. McNutt
Deputy Attorney General

SCHMcH:ncw
Enclosures

SENT BY CERTIFIED MAIL MO. P19 0975370, RETURN RECEIFT REQUESTED



LAW DFFICES

HOWARD & LAWSON
18 B WASHINGTON STREET

DANVILLE, INDIANA 96122

TN W O ARD, R
ESAVID E LASSTS
SETH L LEWEE

Aaugust 10, 1981

My, Stephen C. McMutt, DAG
ATTORNEY GEHNERAL"S OFFICE
21% State House
Indianapoli=s, IN 46204

Re: State of Indiana wvs. Bryant, et al
Hendricks Circuit Court
Cause No. CTEB1-3109

Dear Mr. McNutt:

TELEFHNE T&-87
AEENL CHBDE 511

I enclose herewith a copy of the motion of continuance of the
hearing on my clients’ objections which I have filed today.
This request is necessary due to the fact that I am committed

to a jury trial in the Morgamn County Circuit Court

commencing

on Monday, September 14, 1981 and it is our conservative es-
t imate that this trial will take all that week and perhaps

a part of the follewing week. For this reason,
that the hearing im the above matter ke continued.

Very truly yours,
™

) % |

HOMARD & LAWSON

R VA

By: Jnh M. Howard, Jr.
i

JMH /dn .I'I
4

Enc losure -

is necessary




LW OFFICES
HOWARD & LAWSON
170 B. WaSH INGTON STRIEET
DANVILLE, INDIANA. 46133
O ML BN, TR TELEPHIONE 188471
BLVID . LANSON July 31, 1981 AREA COOE 1Y
SETH B, LEWE

Mr. Stephen C. McNutt
Deputy Mtorney General
21% State House
Indiamapelis, Indiane 46204

Re: State of Indiana ve. Maurice G. Bryant, Mary E. Bryant,
Auditor of Henéricks County and Treasurer of Hendricks County
Hendricks County Circulit Court
Cause No. C781-109%

Deary Mr. NcNutt:

I enclose herewith s copy of the Appearance which I have flled on
bBehalf of Mr. E Mrs. Bryant and the 0Objections To The Condemnation
sought which I hawve f{iled on their behalf, I am in the process of
gathering together information on the valus of this property and
as soon as T have more information available I will ke happy to
discuas this with vou further.

Eindest regards.
Yery truly yours,
HOWARD & LAWNSON
é ¢ Johm M. Howard,
JMH /nal

Enclosures
cer Mr. & Nrs. Maurice G. Bryant
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Bimes Form 37478

DIVISION OF LARD ACQUISITION INDIANA STATE HTJHWAY COMMISSION

e i TROJe R36 2222 L1) QOUNTY _HempRICKS

Names om Plans HAUBLCE G, AND Hapy E. BRyANT

Names in Trans. Book Samc

Deseritlon or Radition | Secs | Tp. | T&e. | Acreage | Polltical Twp, g; EE E ﬁ:::_u

-1 |

Br. NC N peT 159 1 2w 3s 2130 4. 050 i
Bl ﬂ— ﬁm H ].U m D |

Deed Record 212 Page_292  Dated_55/70  Recorded_5/5/70 _ Typs Desd _Wasmanty

Gramtor___LESIER LL0v0 BRCANT AND MARJORIE AV]S BRYANT, HUSBAND AND WIFE
Grant sa Maugice G, Beyant anp Mapy F. BRyanT, HUSBAMD AND WIEE

Address of Qrentee E.E _#1. Box 45 Costesuiiie, IN 45121

MORJGAGE BECORD
Mortgage Record ... Page Amonarst, Dat ed
Mortgagor
Mortgages
JUDGMENT RECORD Yes__  Nome__ X LI5S PENDENS RECORD Yes__ ~ None X
MISCILLANEOUS RECORD Yes___  Nome X EASEMENT Yes_ __  Nonme X
If answer to any of above is yes, clarify on back of sheet or on attached sheet.
TAXES See Enrmy #5 Current Pald__ X Delincuent
SERLAFICAIE

I, the undereigned, cartify thit the abowe and the attached coples include all transfers
of the sbove described real estate as shown by the records in the Office of Recorder of
the sbove county from the date of the earliest emtry shown in this ssarch to dste, excest

s othemdse noted, and that all liens, judgments and cther mstter of record hersinbefors
requested for the same pariod are set Forth.

A

#

Dated this 15T pay of June 1979 2oy Yyl Y lcce
4 Abstractor
James W, PRice
Prel, Approval of Title By,
" Dakte
Final Approval of Title By

Date EUEE!’ I.Eumqy General

JWF 1P




SUPPFLEMENTAL TITLE AND ENCIMBRANCE REPORT

James W. Price

EPRMECI‘ NO. ggg 3332 (1} STATE ROAD NO, PARCEL NO, 1
| e ____ -~
HECORD OWNER Heurice @, Bryant and Mary E. Bryant, husband and wife.
FROM June 1, 1979 O March 26, 19s]
— p——
I hﬂ.‘w. chackad the following recovds in Hendricks Councy .,

Tl Lana,
Reporg.

for the Caption Propuriy as

described in the original T, & E,

RO W o o O e e e o m

DEED RECORD

MORTCACE RECDRD
MISCELLANEOUS RECOWD

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE RECORD
TAX LIEN ®RECORD

JUDGMENT RECORD

LES PENDENS RECORD

TAX DUPLICATE

No Change

current Tax Faid-None Delinguent

CHANGES SINCE DATE OF LAST ABSTRACT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

DLPfhleg

1 - -
u1ﬂnuq____digﬁggiﬁiquthﬂgziiﬁiiﬁ
Donald L. Perrigo

AT

March

26,

1981
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CAPTION

THe FoLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN HENDRICKS COunTY, IN THE |
STATE oF [ND1ANA, TO wWiITE |

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST GUARTER OF SECTION 20,

Townsuie 15 Momtw, Range 2 WEST wHicH LAYS SOUTH OF THE RIGHT=OF—WAY OF THE |
C.C.C: & 5T. L: RalLwAvy CoMPANY, SAMC DCING A TRIANOULAR TRACT COMTATIMIMNG ]
AEEROXIMATELY 1 ACAE, MORE OR LESS 1M Tre SOUTHEAST CORMER OF SAID GUARTER '

BUARTER SECTION. ALS0: TWE NORTHEAST GUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF

SecTion 29, TowwnswIP 15 NORTH OF RAMGE 2 WEST, EMCEPT THE RIGMT=0F=WAY OF |
THE C.C.C. & 57. L. RAlLwavy ComPanNy, ESTIMATED TO CONTAIN, EXCLUSIVE OF SALD '

EXCEPTION 36 ACRES MORE DR LESS, EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT: ALL THAT F
PORTION OF THE MORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE MOATHWEST QUARTER OF SEcTiown 289, Tow "H,mf.iﬁf'

sHIP 1% Nortd oF RANGE 2 WEST, wHICH LAYE NORTH OF THE RIGHMT—OF=wAY OF THE Jfr""- |
C.C.C. & 57. L. RaliLwAvy COMPANY, SAID BEING A TRIANGULAR TRACT CONTAIMING Iﬁ, |
APPROXIMATELY | ACRE MORE OR LESS, IMN THE NORTHWEST CORMER OF SAID GUARTER j'f_af

GUARTER SECTION. ESTIMATED To CONTAIM IM ALL, LESS SAID EXCEPTION 35 ACRES,
MORE OR LESS,

CONT IGUOUS PROPERTY

A SEARCH OF THE RECORDS DISCLOSES MO0 ConTiouous PROPERTY WITHMIN A ONE ]
MILE RADIUS.




CHAIN OF TITLE

ENTRY #1
[TRACT #7)

GRANT DR Leowarn C. WaLTon Anp Domothy WarRanTy DED #3608 |
May WALTON, HIS WIFE DeEep Recomro 156, PAGE 49 |
DaTen SepTedmER 3, 1945 |
GRANTEE: FoRREST L. BOWEN AND LEONA RECORDED SEPTEMBER 10, 1945
Poapy, Bowen, HUSBAMD AMD WIFE
COMVEYS: ReaL Estare. Deen ATTAcHED |
DuLy ACKNOWLEDSED S1GNEDT  GRANTOR
’ T
ENTRY #2 I
(TrRacT #2)
GRANTOR: CHarLEY F. SaiTe AnmD DLLIE WARRANTY DEED #4885
1. SMITH, HUSBAND AND WIFE Deen RecorD 169, Pase 367-368
Dateo Fesruamry 4, 1955 i
GRAMNTEE FompesT L. BowEnm amD LEOMA REcoRDED FEBRUARY 4, 1955
FEARL Bowmh, HUSBAND AND WIFE !
CONVEYS: ReaL Esrare. [EED ATTACHED.
I
DuLY ACKMOWLEDGED SIGMED: GRANTOR |
|
e 2
ENTRY #3 |
GRANTOR ¢ ForresT L. BowEn AND LEONA wWarRANTY DEED #2B00Q E
PEARL BOWEN, HUSBAND AND WIFE Deeo Recoro 180, Page 273 |
DaATED Jamuamy 29, 1960
GRANTEE 2 LESTER Lrovo Beyamt AND MARJORTE REcoRDED January 29, 1960
BV1S BRYANT, HUSBAND AND WIFE .
CONVEYS: Rea, Estate. [EED ATTACHED.
DuLy ACKNOWLEDGED SIOMEDY  GRANTOR
|_ -
ENTRY w4 |
iCapTioN]
GRANTOR: LESTER LLovD Bryawnt ano Mamoomie WarmanTy DEen #5069
Avis BRYANT, HUSBAMD AND wWIFE Deeo Recomn 213, Pase 392
DaTeD May 9, 1970
GRANTEE: Maumice G. BRyANT AND Mamry E. Recorpen May 9, 1970 |
Emrunr, HUSBEAMD AMD WIFE |
CONVEYS: CapTion REAL ESTATE. [EED ATTACHED.
"DuLy  ACK MO WLEDGED SIgMER: GRANTOR
ENTRY #5
TRAXE Sz TAXES ARE ASSESSED In CLAy amo MARION TowsSmir, HEMRICKS
CoumMTy, I[N THE WAME OF MAURICE G. AND Mary E. BRYANT,
e
#9—3 $153. 89
#20=6—01 1. 36
15877 PAvaBLE 12TA. Paio 1M FuLL.
1978 pavABLE 1979, MNot PosTED.
—
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I *ON ABLINT

No. 3608 LEONARD C. WALTON E7 UX TO FORREST L. BOWEN ET UX l
THIS INDENTURE VITHESSETE, That Lecnard C, Walton and Dorothy May Walton, his wife,
of Hendricks County, and State of Indiana CONVEY AND WARRANT to Forreat L. Bowen and

Leone Fearl Boven, husbend and wife, of Hendricks County, in the Ctate of Indiane for
the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration the recelpt of which 1s heraby
acknovledged, the following REAL ESTATE, in Hendricks County, in the State of Indlena

to vit:

The North fast quarter of the North Rast quarter ol fection Twenty-nine (rg8), Toyn-

ship Fifteen (15) Horth of Range Tve (2) West, exeept the right of way of the C. C. C
& St. L. Railwey Company, estimated to conteln, gxclusive of sald cxception, 36 mcres
more or less.

The Grantses herein sssume end agree to pay the taxes for the year 1946 due and
payatle in 1947 asseased against the above described real estate.

Sald grentors do hereby represent and state that they are each citlzens of the

United States of America, end that sald citizenship has exlated continuously since

prier to April 5, 1040; that they heve been domiciled and residing continuously withi
the United States since prior tc April 8, 1980; that they 2re not acting directly or
indirectly in any capaclity vhatseever for any foreign country or notional thareol; the
thers 1s no one othar then abeve grantor(s), vho hes (have) had any proprietery right
title or interest in the sbove described real estate, clther directly or indirectly,
since April B, 1940; that these representations are pade under oath to Lnduce the ace

eptance of this deed of conveyance,




In ¥itness Whereof, The s=aid Lsonard C. Walton and Dorothy Mey Walton, his wife, have
hereunto set their hands and sesl this 3rd dey of Saptember s 1946,

Leonard €, Velton  (Seml)

Dorothy May Valten (Saal)

STATE OF INDIANA
331
Hendricks County

Personslly appeared before me Vernor lichols a Notery Publie in and for said
County end State Leonard ¢, Walton and Dorothy May Walten, his wife, who acknovledged
the execution of the mnnexed deed to be their voluntary ect and deed, and who, having
been duly sworn, svears that the stetements theresin contained are true,

¥Witness my hend and notarlal seal, this 3rd day of Suptember, 1946,

(5enl) Vernon Nichole (3eal)
My Commission expires Jen. 23, 1050 Notary Public

Revenye etemps affixed & cancelled $4.05

Translered Sept, 10, 1046 mam
E:tul*ﬁd for _--:ord'ﬂe?;. 10, 1946 at o0:50 AN,

R.H.C.
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Mo, 483% / CHARLEY F. SMITH ET UX TO FORREST L. BOWEN ET UX
THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, That Charley F. Smith and Ollie I. Smith, husband and wifg
of Hendricks County, and State of Indiana

COMVEY AND WARRANT to Forrest L. Bowen and Leona Pearl Bowen, husband and wife of

Hendricks County, in the State of Indiana for the sum of One dellar and exchange of

real estate Dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following REAL
ESTATE, imn Hendricks County, in the State of Indiana, to wit: I

All that pertion of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 20,
Township 1% North, Range 2 West which lays South of the right=of=way of the C.C.C. s.i
St. L. Railway Company, same being a triangular tract contining approximately 1 acre,

|
mere or less, in the Southeast corner of said guarier gquarter section. |

gnd further states that said grantors do hereby represent and state that they
each citizens of the United States of America, and that said citizenship has exist
continuously since prior to April 8, 1940; that they have been domiciled and residing
continuously within the United States since prior to April B8, 1940; that they are no
acting directly or indirectly in any capacity whatscever for any foreign country or
national thereof; that there is no one other than above grantor(s) who has (have) ha
andy proprhtlr{ right, title or interest in the above described real estate, elthe
directly or indirectly, during grantors ownarship, that these representations and
staiements are made under oat

Subject to all taxes liens and encumbrances thereon.
e
ed

toinduce the acceptance of this deed of conveyance.



IN WITMESS WHEREOF, The said Charley F. Smith and Ollie I. Smith, husband.and wife
have hereunto set their hands and seals this 4th day of February, 1955.

Charley F. Smith (SEAL)
(Charley F. Smith)
Cllie I. Smith (SEAL)

(Ollie I. Smith)

STATE OF INDIANA )

Hendricks County o

Personally appeared before me Norman 5. Comer a Notary Public in and for said
County and 5tate Charley F. Smith and Cllie I. Smith, husband and wife who acknowled-
ged the execution of the annexed Deed to be their voluntary act and deed, and who,
having been duly sworn, swears thatthe statements therein contained are true.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this 4th day of February, 19%5.

{SEAL) Norman 5. Comer  (Seal)
My Commission expires Jan. 17, 1959. (Norman 5. Comer) Notary Public

Transferred Feb. 4, 1955 e le J’_ %
Entered for record Feb. 4, 1955 at 1:25 P.M. R.H.C.
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Ind
Ehi! Indenture m&lﬂﬂr That _Leatar Lloyd Hﬂmt and Marflorie

Avis Bryant, husband and wife

nf ._.-._ﬂ.@ﬂﬂf‘iﬂk-ﬁ mmh and State of - Indilrm T ;
CONVEY AND WARRANT 1o ___Maurice G. Bryant and Mary E. Bryant
e e b ' Jbhusband and wife

of .. Hﬂ“""‘-““ eteernecieeeer. COUNRY, In the State of Indima
for the sum of . U na du].lar- and other valuable emsid-ratim

the receipt of whmh is hereby acknowledged, the follewing REAL ESTATE, in . Hendpicks
County, in 'rhe State of Indiana, to wit:

A part of the Southeast quarter of the Southeasat quartelr of Section
20, Tetmship 15 Nerth, Range 2 Wezt which lays fSouth of the right-of-way
of the C.CJ)C, & 3t. L. Reilway Company, samse being a triangulpr tract
contalning approximately 1 amcre, more oh leas im the Southeast corner
of zaid quarter quarter section .ALS0: The Northeast quarter pf the
Northeast quarter of Seection 29, Township 15 Horth of Range 2| Wast,
except the right-of-way of the C.C.C. & St. L. Railway Company,
estimated to contain, exclusive of said exception 36 acres mope or
less, except the following described tract: All that poprtion pr
the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Seetion 29,
Township 15 North of Range 2 West, which lays North of the right-of-way
of the C.C.C, & 3t. L. Railway Company, aaid being a triangulfr tract
containing approximately 1 acre more or less, in the Northwesk corner
of =aid quarter qunrtar section. Estimated to contain in all,|less
33id exception 3% aeres, more or lass.

Jubject to all taxes now a lien and to begoma a llen thereon.

And further states that sald ;gnqm do hereby represent an

:
g

Am d Lhat said !uemtﬁ exisied continuoualy n hﬁtﬁ%{hhﬁ e gmuﬁ -
eTICE, an said el since prior . re-
udm{mnumimul.fﬂlhmmlu wmmﬂmudprﬂhim thiey are Bot acting directly indirectly in any
Thawe) hod sy, gropets mt-nmmm?m rest in (e above 6 CACriBed re coiatg, hpesher thin above g peais
Ve a r ar & [
nmh-p.lhﬂft?u 88 Fepresents udm“mnummhmmmmlmnumdﬁhdmddmw

3][1 mthu‘ﬁﬁ Hf'pr!uf The said ... Lester Lloyd Bryant and Marjoris N
JAvis Hr}rant, _husband and wife

ha....ws hereunto ser. ttm:.rhal'-d 3and :eal 'lh:': E’th r;leu_.r of HEI

. e
"":L fe e FHlarjen i R a fiﬁﬂ.ﬂ_,_
1T hsf.'fl'r'; I:‘I-':-g:} Eman'fg"‘?i r.zLESEAI.} []'-‘ln‘(;-jd{'i’.e Al s Hryant) o+ GEAL

R TR SN (SEALY o e (SEAL)

e (SEAY) o e (SEAL)
' " State of Indiana

ot HEDAR G __..._Cw-rr} :
Fer:i'.'m.!llr *appcdra'ﬂ before me the undersigned, a Maotary Public in and for said Cwnw and State
Luqter Llc-:ird Bryant and Hnr-jorla a’wia Br-rant hus-band anr! utr‘c

[ 5 ]

P S S S R TR —— s ——

wha an:]-:riowlﬁ'dgl:d the execution of the anne:-d Deed to be 'rh-:ir volumary' act awd dee:l q.nd.
wha, having been duly sworn, swears that the statements, therein contained are true.

Witness my hand and Notarial Seal, this... 3th dayof . May. o 19.."°
_ ./ e . {Seal)
T. Comer) Notary Publie

My Commission expires ... May.19,. 1973
(Thia instrument was prepared by . J°NR Kendall-Joe Stevenson, Atbmmer

EnTRY No. 4






